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Land Information Memorandum

For property located at
62 Alan Livingston Drive Cambridge 3434

LIM reference: LIM/0748/25
Application date: 27 August 2025

Applicant details

Applicant Fei Gao
Client
Postal address 32 Lissette Road RD 6 Hamilton 3286

About this LIM:
This Land Information Memorandum (LIM) has been prepared for the applicant for the purpose of section 44A
to 44C of the Local Government Official Information and Meetings Act 1987 (LGOIMA).

The LIM includes information which must be included pursuant to section 44A to 44C of LGOIMA, or that the
Council, at its discretion, considered appropriate to include. The information is also considered by the Council
to be relevant and reliable.

This LIM does not include information relating to the land which is unknown to the Council and may not include
information held by any other organisation which also hold land information (e.g. Waikato Regional Council and
Waka Kotahi NZ Transport Agency).

The Council has not carried out an inspection of the land and/or buildings for the purpose of preparing this LIM.
The Council records also may not show illegal or unauthorised building or works on the land.

The applicant is solely responsible for ensuring that the land or any building on the land is suitable for a
particular purpose and for sourcing other information held by the Council or other organisations. In addition,
the applicant should check the Record of Title for the property as it might also contain obligations relating to
the land.

The text and attachments of this document should be considered together, and the LIM is valid as at the date
of issue only.

The Council does not provide interpretation or advice on how to interpret or utilise this information. If this
required, the applicant should seek appropriate and independent professional advice.

The Council records can be incomplete in some instances.
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This LIM contains two parts:
e Part 1 contains information required to be provided pursuant to sections 44A to 44C of the LGOIMA.
e Part 2 contains Discretionary information that the Council considers may be of interest to any prospective
purchaser of a site.

General

The cadastral information overlaid within this report is for indicative use only and is not intended for definitive
legal, location, or formal reference purposes. Site-specific investigations and verification should always be
undertaken.

For information/notes:

This LIM contains mapping, cadastral, data, and other information about the site that has been drawn from
various sources. Because of the nature of this information, its accuracy, precision, and completeness, will vary.
The recipient of this LIM is advised to undertake further investigations and seek expert advice in terms of the
applicability and accuracy of the information as it relates to the site.

Where information is sourced from the Waikato Regional Hazards Portal or from the Regional Council’s Land Use
Information Register of Potentially Contaminated Sites, the recipient of this LIM should be aware that these
sources of information are subject to Terms of Use which in turn reference limitations of accuracy, disclaimers,
and warnings in relation to this information.

LIM/0748/25
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Aerial Photography

High-resolution imagery for Cambridge, Hautapu, Kakepuku, Karapiro, Kihikihi, Mystery
Creek, Ohaupo, Te Awamutu, Te Miro, Tokanui flown 17 February 2021;

Puahue, Wharepapa South flown 14 February 2021; o
Kaniwhaniwha, Ngahinapouri, Pirongia, Te Pahu flown 31 January 2021. Disclaimer )
Medium-resolution imagery for other rural areas and settlements flown March 2022 and for Because of the nature of the data, accuracy varies and the data
and some selected urban settlements flown March 2023. should be regarded as indicative only in relation to the site
Aerial photography has an accuracy of +/-0.1m in high-resolution imagery and +/-0.5m in subject to this LIM. Before relying on this information, further
medium-resolution imagery. research and a site investigation should always be undertaken.
Position of property boundaries is INDICATIVE only and must not be used for legal

purposes.

Imagery sourced from LandPro Ltd. and NZ Aerial Surveys Ltd.

Thursday 4 September 2025

COPYRIGHT © WAIPA DISTRICT COUNCIL. CADASTRAL INFORMATION DERIVED FROM LAND INFORMATION
NEW ZEALAND'S DIGIT, ORE RECORD SYSTEM (CRS). CROWN COPYRIGHT RESERVED.
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PART 1

1a Site details

Owner F Gao

Property address 62 Alan Livingston Drive Cambridge 3434
Legal description LOT 151 DP 494295

Area 0.1858 ha

Record of title Attached

1b Valuation details

Valuation assessment number 04363/362.21
Date of valuation 1 August 2022
Land value $840000
Value of improvements $1060000
Capital value $1900000

1c Rating details

Rates struck for year 2025 to 2026 $5783.40

Balance of account $2891.97

Next instalment due date 21 November 2025
Penalty date 28 November 2025
Note:

e Section 43 (3) of the Local Government (Rating) Act 2002 states that the “The rates are not affected by a change in
the rateable value or factors of a rating unit during the financial year in which the rates are set.”;

e The Balance of Account is at the date of this LIM and must not be relied on for settlement purposes as payments may
have been received and/or additional charges imposed;

e The rates are a charge on the land pursuant to Section 59 of the Local Government Rating Act 2002. Any rates
outstanding after Council receives a Notice of Sale pursuant to Section 31 of the Local Government Rating Act 2002,
become the responsibility of the new owner.

LIM/0748/25
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RECORD OF TITLE
UNDER LAND TRANSFER ACT 2017

FREEHOLD
Search Copy
R.W. Muir
Registrar-Cieneral
of Land

Identifier 722946
MORE REAL ESTATE LIMITED DISCLAIMER
Land Registration District South Auckland This document has been obtained on behalf of the client and is made
Date Issued 26 February 2016 available to customers for general information purposes only. Neither
More Real Estate Ltd nor their client warrant the accuracy,
Prior References completeness or currency of the document, nor do they accept
680654 liability for any errors or omissions in this document. All customers
should obtain and rely on their own documents and legal advice.
Estate Fee Simple
Area 1858 square metres more or less

Legal Description Lot 151 Deposited Plan 494295
Registered Owners
Fei Gao

Interests

8770836.1 Encumbrance to Waipa District Council - 2.9.2011 at 9:11 am

8771707.1 Encumbrance to New Zealand Transport Agency - 15.9.2011 at 4:18 pm

10277783.4 Consent Notice pursuant to Section 221 Resource Management Act 1991 - 26.2.2016 at 11:04 am
Land Covenant in Easement Instrument 10277783.11 - 26.2.2016 at 11:04 am

Fencing Covenant subject to Section 6(2) Fencing Act 1978 in Deed 10277783.12 - 26.2.2016 at 11:04 am

Land Covenant in Easement Instrument 10423310.1 - 10.5.2016 at 12:11 pm

10972914.3 Mortgage to Industrial and Commercial Bank of China (New Zealand) Limited - 7.12.2017 at 2:57 pm

Transaction ID 6330895 Search Copy Dated 29/07/25 1:56 pm, Page 1 of 2
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2a Consents or certificates affecting the land or any buildings on the land previously issued by the

Council
This section includes details of:

=  Any Building Permits issued pursuant to Council's Building Bylaw;

= Any Building Consents, Code of Compliance Certificates, Certificates of Acceptance and Public Use and
exemptions issued pursuant to the Building Act 1991 and the Building Act 2004;

= Any Warrant of Fitness issued for buildings on the property pursuant to the Building Act 1991 and the
Building Act 2004,

= Any Notices issued for buildings on land likely to be subject to erosion, avulsion, alluvion, falling debris,
subsidence, inundation or slippage pursuant to Section 641A(4) of the Local Government Act 1974 and
Section 36(2) of the Building Act 1991 or Section 73 of the Building Act 2004;

= Any buildings subject to the special provisions for earthquake-prone buildings under Subpart 6A of the
Building Act 2004.

The following Building Consents have been issued pursuant to the Building Act 1991, or the Building Act 2004:

Reference number \ Description \ Date issued \ CCCissued
BC/0156/17 Erect New Dwelling with Attached Garage 07/04/2017 | 20/11/2017
BC/0132/19 New In Ground Swimming Pool 12/03/2019 16/10/2019
Note:

e Refer to copies of the building plans, and Certificates (where relevant);

e For any further building enquiries please contact Councils Building Compliance Team;

e  Prior to the Building Act 1991, Council was not required to keep detailed records for building permits issued and
certificates of compliance did not exist. As such, limited information is held and in some cases we are unable to
identify building permits for particular properties. While the Council has always endeavoured to maintain full records
of pre-Building Act 1991 matters, not all records for this period have survived and in other cases where building work
is documented, information may be incomplete. The Council does not accept responsibility for any omission;

e [t is recommended that the Council property file is viewed and compared with the actual building and activities on
site to identify any illegal or unauthorised building works or activities. For copies of any of the documents referred
to in the table above (including applications, reports, decisions and consents), please contact info@waipadc.govt.nz.

LIM/0748/25
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Form 7

Code Compliance Certificate CCC/1061/17

Section 95, Building Act 2004

The Building
Street address of building: 62 Alan Livingston Drive Cambridge 3434

Legal description of land where building is located: LOT 151 DP 494295
Property ID: 66377 Rating unit number: 04380/362.21

Building Name: N/A

Location of building within site/block number: N/A

Level/unit number: N/A

Current, lawfully established use: Detached Dwelling

Year First Constructed: 2017

Owner First Point of Contact for Communications with

Name of Owner- the Building Consents Authority

NMS Homes Limited Name of Contact:

Contact Name: N/A Turner Road Architecture
Contact Name: N/A

Mailing Address:

NMS Homes Limited Mailing Address:

4 Harmony Way
Cambridge 3434 221 Hannon Road

RD 1
Street Address: N/A Cambridge 3493
Phone: N/A
Landline: N/A Phone: 078270433
Mobile: 021 109 2103 Landline: N/A
Daytime: N/A Mobile: 021 399 406
After Hours: N/A Facsimile number: 078270431

Facsimile number: N/A
Email address: nmshomes@gmail.com
Website: N/A

Email address: lee@turnerroad.co.nz

Building Work

Building consent number: BC/0156/17

Issued by: Waipa District Council

Completed Work: Lot 151 - Erect New Dwelling with Attached Garage
Value of work: $ 400,000.00

Code Compliance
The building consent authority named below is satisfied, on reasonable grounds, that —

(a) the building work complies with the building consent

F
4
Signature:

Position: Building Compliance Officer - Name: Graham Lewis

On behalf of: Waipa District Council
Date CCC issued: 20/11/2017

Page 1 of 1
WAIPA DISTRICT COUNCIL
Document Set IDP ¥g£& g 2402, TE AWAMUTU 3840
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Form 5

Building Consent BC/0156/17

Section 51, Building Act 2004
The Building

Street address of building: 62 Alan Livingston Drive Cambridge 3434
Legal description of land where building is located: LOT 151 DP 494295

Property ID: 66377

Rating unit number: 04380/362.21

Building Name: N/A

Location of Building within site/block number: N/A

Level/Unit number: N/A

The Owner

Name of Owner:
NMS Homes Limited
Contact Person:
Mailing Address:
NMS Homes Limited
4 Harmony Way
Cambridge 3434
Street Address: N/A

Phone

Landline: — N/A
Mobile: — 021 109 2103
Daytime: — N/A

After hours: — N/A
Facsimile number: N/A
Email: N/A

Website: N/A

Building Work

First Point of Contact for Communications
with the Building Consent Authority

Name of Contact:

Turner Road Architecture
Contact Person:

Mailing Address:

221 Hannon Road

RD1

Cambridge 3493

Street Address:

Phone

Landline: — N/A

Mobile: — 021 399 406
Daytime: — 078270433

After Hours:- N/A

Facsimile number: 078270431
Email: lee@turnerroad.co.nz
Website: N/A

The following building work is authorised by this building consent:
Proposed work: Lot 151 - Erect New Dwelling with Attached Garage
Classified Use: Detached Dwelling

Value of work: $ 400000.00

This building consent is issued under section 51 of the Building Act 2004. This building
consent does not relieve the owner of the building (or proposed building) of any duty or
responsibility under any other Act relating to or affecting the building (or proposed
building).

Page 1 of 4
WAIPA DISTRICT COUNCIL
Private Bag 2402, TE AWAMUTU 3480
Phone: 0800 924 723
Document Set ID: 6780271
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This building consent also does not permit the construction, alteration, demolition, or
removal of the building (or proposed building) if that construction, alteration, demolition,
or removal would be in breach of any other Act.

This Building Consent is subject to the Following Conditions and Inspections

Inspections/Conditions

Foundations/Pile Holes (prior to pouring of concrete)

- Boundary pegs are to be located.

- All reinforcing steel is to be completed and tied in place.

- Excavated sites for sand pads are to be inspected by Council Building Control Officer
prior to any sand fill being placed.

- If the depth of the sand fill exceeds 600mm the site is to be inspected by a Geotechnical
Engineer who must also supervise the sand filing operation and provide a report to
Council confirming the sand fill is capable of supporting the proposed building.

Bond Beams/Blockwork (prior to pouring of concrete)
All reinforcing steel to be tied in place
Provide wash out ports to walls over 1metre high

Sub-Floor Plumbing & Waste Pipes (prior to back filling and laying of DPC)
All waste pipes to be fixed in place with correct falls.
Hot water cylinder drains to be fixed in place

Floors - Concrete (prior to pouring of concrete)
DPC to be in place and all laps taped
Reinforcement to be tied in place

Plumbing to be installed

Pre-Wrap/Structural Framing
At the completion of the framing and bracing/fixings but prior to the fixing of any wall
wrap/cladding or roofing underlay/cladding.

Pre-lining/Framing

After the building is enclosed but prior to the fixing of any wall or ceiling linings. Wall and
ceiling insulation is to be in place. Plumbing waste and water pipes are to be completed.
Water pipes are to be under pressure test.

Post Lining (prior to stopping of walls)
Bracing elements to be nailed off.

Sanitary/Stormwater Drainage
After the completion of all drainage work AND prior to any backfilling. As Laid drainage
plan to be provided at time of inspection.

Page 2 of 4
WAIPA DISTRICT COUNCIL
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Final Inspection
After completion of all work carried out under this Building Consent.

Code Compliance Certificate

Following the completion of all building work to be carried out under this Building
Consent the owner or his agent must as soon as practicable, apply to the Waipa District
Council on the prescribed form for a Code Compliance Certificate.

Electrical/Gas Work

This building requires electrical/gas work to be undertaken and any work is to be done by
an appropriately qualified person and an energy certificate of compliance is to be
provided by that person.

Compliance Schedule Specified Systems
A Compliance Schedule is not required for this building.

Signature:

Position: Building Compliance Officer - Name: Graham Lewis
On behalf of: Waipa District Council
Date building consent issued: 07/04/17

Page 3 of 4
WAIPA DISTRICT COUNCIL
Private Bag 2402, TE AWAMUTU 3480
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Important Notices

Section 52 Building Act 2004 ‘Lapse of Building Consent’:
e A building consent lapses and is of no affect if the building work to which it
relates, has not commenced within 12 months after the date of issue of the
building consent.

Restricted Building Work

e This Building Consent involves Restricted Building work that must be
undertaken or supervised by a Licensed building Practitioner that holds the
appropriate license class.

e If you have not already done so, you are required to notify Council on the
prescribed form, the name of every Licensed Building Practitioner who is going
to be engaged to carry out the Restricted Building work prior to work
commencing. The prescribed form can be obtained from a Council office or is
available in the Application Forms and Checklists section of
www.buildwaikato.co.nz.

e You will not be able to book inspections for Restricted Building Work until
written notification regarding the Licensed Building Practitioners has been
received and approved by Council.

e You are required to obtain a Record of Building Work Memorandum from all
the Licensed Building Practitioners involved, detailing the Restricted Building
Work they have completed. The record of Building Work Memorandum is to be
attached to the application for the Code Compliance Certificate.

Accidental Discovery Protocols

In the event that bones or artefacts are discovered in the course of site excavation, the
consent holder should cease works in that area and contact Council’s Planning
Department. The Council will notify Iwi and/or New Zealand Historic Places Trust to
determine the appropriate method of recording and/or removal. It should be noted
that all sites associated with human activity prior to 1900 have protection under the
Historic Places Act 1993, regardless of whether the sites are registered.

Booking Inspections
e Inspections must be booked prior to 4.00pm on the day preceding the day of the
required inspection. Please quote the Building Consent number when booking
inspections.
e Please arrange the booking of inspections and direct enquires regarding this
consent to the Customer Support Centre, contact Te Awamutu 07 872 0030 or
Cambridge 07 823 3800.

Page 4 of 4
WAIPA DISTRICT COUNCIL
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Postal Address Head Office Cambridge Office

Private Bag 2402 07 872 0030 07 823 3800
Te Awamutu 3840 101 Bank Street 23 Wilson Street
New Zealand Te Awamutu 3800 Cambridge 3434

Form 7 - Code Compliance Certificate CCC/0773/19
Section 95, Building Act 2004

The Building

Street address of building: 62 Alan Livingston Drive Cambridge 3434
Legal description of land where building is located: LOT 151 DP 494295
Property ID: 66377 Rating unit number: 04380/362.21

Building Name: N/A

Location of building within site/block number: N/A

Level/unit number: N/A

Current, lawfully established use: Outbuilding

Year First Constructed: 2019

Owner

Name of Owner:

F Gao

Contact Name: N/A

Mailing Address:

F Gao

62 Alan Livingston Drive
Cambridge 3434

Street Address: N/A
Phone: N/A
Landline: N/A
Mobile: N/A
Daytime: N/A

After Hours: N/A

First Point of Contact for Communications with the
Building Consents Authority

Name of Contact:

Line & Design Landscaping Ltd

Contact Name: N/A

Mailing Address:
45 Taplin Road
RD 3

Hamilton 3283

Phone: 078295593

Landline: N/A

Mobile: 027 528 9742

Facsimile number: N/A

Email address: kent@lineanddesign.co.nz

Facsimile number: N/A
Email address: sudongshang@gmail.com
Website: N/A

Building Work

Building consent number: BC/0132/19

Issued by: Waipa District Council

Completed Work: New In Ground Swimming Pool
Value of work: $53,000.00

Code Compliance
The building consent authority named below is satisfied, on reasonable grounds, that —
(a) the building work complies with the building consent

Signature: //
Position: Bu'ilding Compliance Officer - Name: Andy Golding
On behalf of: Waipa District Council

Date CCC issued: 16/10/2019

0800 WAIPADC (924 723)
www.waipadc.govt.nz ® /WaipaDistrictCouncil () /Waipa NZ ®) /Waipa DC

Document Set ID: 10203324
Version: 2, Version Date: 08/06/2020 Page 18 of 163



Postal Address Head Office Cambridge Office

Private Bag 2402 07 872 0030 07 823 3800
Te Awamutu 3840 101 Bank Street 23 Wilson Street
New Zealand Te Awamutu 3800 Cambridge 3434

Form 5 - Building Consent BC/0132/19

Section 51, Building Act 2004

The Building

Street address of building: 62 Alan Livingston Drive Cambridge 3434
Legal description of land where building is located: LOT 151 DP 494295

Property ID: 66377

Rating unit number: 04380/362.21

Building Name: N/A

Location of Building within site/block number: N/A

Level/Unit number: N/A

The Owner

Name of Owner:

F Gao

Contact Person: N/A
Mailing Address:

F Gao

62 Alan Livingston Drive
Cambridge 3434

Street Address: N/A

Phone
Landline: — N/A
Mobile: — N/A
Daytime: — N/A

After hours: — N/A
Facsimile number: N/A

First Point of Contact for Communications
with the Building Consent Authority

Name of Contact:

Line & Design Landscaping Ltd

Contact Person: N/A

Mailing Address:

45 Taplin Road

RD 3

Hamilton 3283

Street Address: N/A

Phone

Landline: — N/A
Mobile: — 027 528 9742
Daytime: — 078295593
After Hours:- N/A
Facsimile number: N/A

Email: sudongshang@gmail.com Email: kent@lineanddesign.co.nz
Website: N/A Website: N/A

Building Work

The following building work is authorised by this building consent:
Proposed work: New In Ground Swimming Pool

Classified Use: Outbuilding

Value of work: $53,000.00

0800 WAIPADC (924 723)
www.waipadc.govt.nz ® /WaipaDistrictCouncil () /Waipa NZ ®) /Waipa DC

Document Set ID: 7969120
Version: 3, Version Date: 08/03/2019 Page 19 of 163



This building consent is issued under section 51 of the Building Act 2004. This building consent does
not relieve the owner of the building (or proposed building) of any duty or responsibility under any
other Act relating to or affecting the building (or proposed building).

This building consent also does not permit the construction, alteration, demolition, or removal of
the building (or proposed building) if that construction, alteration, demolition, or removal would be
in breach of any other Act.

This Building Consent is subject to the Following Conditions

Building Act 2004 Section 90 — Inspections

On-site inspections to be completed by Waipa District Council Building Compliance Officers.

Booking Inspections

e Inspections must be booked prior to 4.00pm on the day preceding the day of the required
inspection. Please quote the Building Consent number when booking inspections.

e Please arrange the booking of inspections and direct enquires regarding this consent to the
Customer Support Centre, contact Te Awamutu 07 872 0030 or Cambridge 07 823 3800.

Inspections required for this building consent:

Foundations/Pile Holes (prior to pouring of concrete)
Boundary pegs are to be located.
All reinforcing steel is to be completed and tied in place.

Swimming Pools

Pool fence is to be inspected and approved by a Council Building Compliance Officer prior to the
pool being filled or partly filled with water.

A temporary fence or barrier is to be installed complying with the requirements of Clause F9 of the
NZBC if the pool is to be filled prior to the consented fencing being installed. An inspection of this
fence or barrier is required to be completed by a Council Building Compliance Officer prior to the
pool being filled or partly filled with water.

Final Inspection
After completion of all work carried out under this Building Consent.

0800 WAIPADC (924 723) @/WaipaDistrictCounciI @/Waipa_NZ @/Waipa_DC
www.waipadc.govt.nz

Document Set ID: 7969120
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Site Specific Certification Requirements

Electrical/Gas Work

This building requires electrical/gas work to be undertaken and any work is to be done by an
appropriately qualified person and an energy certificate of compliance is to be provided by that
person.

Compliance Schedule
A Compliance Schedule is not required for this building.

Attachment/s:

Development Contribution Notice

Section 37 Certificate restricting commencement of work until Resource Consent obtained
Advisory Notes

Signature:

Allan Green

BUILDING COMPLIANCE OFFICER

On behalf of: Waipa District Council
Date building consent issued:11/3/2019

0800 WAIPADC (924 723) @/WaipaDistrictCounciI @/Waipa_NZ @/Waipa_DC
www.waipadc.govt.nz
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Advisory Notes

Building Act 2004 Section 52 — Lapse of Building Consent

A building consent lapses and is of no affect if the building work to which it relates, has not commenced
within 12 months after the date of issue of the building consent.

Code Compliance Certificate

Following the completion of all building work to be carried out under this Building Consent the owner or
his agent must as soon as practicable, apply to the Waipa District Council on the prescribed form for a
Code Compliance Certificate.

Resource Consents

A Resource Consent in terms of the Resource Management Act 1991, from the Waipa District Council, is
required before the proposed building work may be undertaken. For details see attached certificate
headed “RESTRICTIONS ON COMMENCING BUILDING WORK UNDER THE RESOURCE MANAGEMENT ACT
1991”.

As Built Drawings

The following as built drawings are required to be supplied with the application for a Code Compliance
Certificate:

Stormwater Drainage works
Location of backflow prevention devices

Accidental Discovery Protocols

In the event that bones or artefacts are discovered in the course of site excavation, the consent holder
should cease works in that area and contact Council’s Planning Department. The Council will notify Iwi
and/or Heritage New Zealand Pouhere Taonga to determine the appropriate method of recording and/or
removal. It should be noted that all sites associated with human activity prior to 1900 have protection
under the Heritage New Zealand Pouhere Taonga Act 2014, regardless of whether the sites are registered.

0800 WAIPADC (924 723) @/WaipaDistrictCounciI @/Waipa_NZ @/Waipa_DC
www.waipadc.govt.nz
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2b Other building information

This section includes other information submitted under the Building Act 2004 in relation to buildings on the
site.

Information under section 362T(2) of the Building Act 2004
No information known to Council.

Information concerning any Certificate issued by a Building Certifier under the Building Act 1991 or the
Building Act 2004

No information known to Council.

Note: Refer to further information if relevant.

2c Weathertight homes

This section includes details of any notices issued under the Weathertight Homes Resolution Act 2006 for any
dwellings on the site.

Has a Weather tight Home Notice been issued for a dwelling on this site?

No information known to Council.

Note: Refer to further information if relevant.

LIM/0748/25
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2d Swimming pool / Spa pool details

This section includes details of any swimming pool that is known to be located on the site.

Is there a swimming pool located on the property? Yes

It is the owner/occupier's responsibility to maintain the fencing, gates and access into the pool area in a
complying manner. Please refer to the information brochure to ensure the swimming/spa pool is still in
compliance with the Building Act 2004 at the following link. <https://www.buildwaikato.co.nz/most-

popular/pools>.

As of 1 January 2017, every residential pool must be inspected every 3 years. The inspection can be carried out
by your local Territorial Authority (Council) or by an independent qualified pool inspector (IQPI) who has been
approved by the Ministry of Business, Innovation, and Employment (MBIE). A register of IQPIs will be available
on the MBIE website in 2017.

If the pool does not pass the inspection the inspector may issue a Notice To Fix. The Owner will have to address

the compliance issues within the timeframe stated in the notice. Failure to comply with the Notice To Fix could
result in an Infringement Notice and fine or prosecution.

Has the swimming pool fencing been inspected by Waipa District Council and approved in the last 3 years?
Yes

Please refer to the attached correspondence regarding the requirement of a backflow prevention

Note: Small heated pools (spa) of less than 5m2 water surface area that have a safety cover as a means of restricting access
are exempt from periodic inspection requirements.

LIM/0748/25
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u Postal Address Head Office Cambridge Office
wal a Private Bag 2402 07 872 0030 07 823 3800
Te Awamutu 3840 101 Bank Street 23 Wilson Street
DISTRICT COUNCIL New Zealand Te Awamutu 3800 Cambridge 3434
07/12/2023 PO/0553/19.01
F Gao
32 Lissette Road
RD 6

Hamilton 3286

Dear Fei
CERTIFICATE OF INSPECTION — 62 ALAN LIVINGSTON DRIVE CAMBRIDGE 3434

| write to confirm that the recent inspection of your swimming pool barrier has been conducted.
The inspection was successful and the barrier complied with the legislation on the day of inspection.

| would like to take this opportunity to thank you for having your barrier inspected and also to
remind you that pool safety is an on-going issue. If you have any queries or concerns regarding pool
safety please contact us in the first instance.

It is a legal requirement that the pool barrier is inspected every three years. You may wish to make
a note of the next due date, however we will be in contact with you at some stage in the future to
remind you of the re-inspection date.

Yours sincerely

Ken Danby
SENIOR ENFORCEMENT OFFICER

0800 WAIPADC (924 723) @WaipaDistrictCounciI @/Waipa_NZ @Waipa_DC
www.waipadc.govt.nz
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o
Waipa

DISTRICT COUNCIL

0800 WAIPADC (924 723)

Postal Address Head Office Cambridge Office
Private Bag 2402 07 872 0030 07 823 3800
Te Awamutu 3840 101 Bank Street 23 Wilson Street
New Zealand Te Awamutu 3800 Cambridge 3434
21 August 2024 66377

Record Number XXX
To the Property Owner
62 Alan Livingston Drive
Cambridge 3434

Dear Property Owner

Protection of Public Water Supply — backflow prevention for swimming pools

The rules around devices preventing contaminants from entering the drinking water supply have
changed.

Filling your swimming pool is a potential risk to drinking water quality if it gets into the network
through backflow or syphoning.

To help us maintain the quality of the water supply, we are checking backflow prevention devices at
all properties with swimming pools.

Our records indicate that you have a swimming pool connected to the Council water supply. Our
records do not show what type of backflow you have fitted on your pool or the simple non-return
valve in the water meter box at your property boundary.

If you have a simple device, we would like to fit a testable non-return valve in your water supply
meter box to replace it. The cost will be covered by Council and added to our annual testing

programme.

Please let us know if you already have a private testable non-return fitted (and confirmation that it
is tested annually) or have another protection device to prevent backflow during pool filling.

Please reply before Friday, 6 September 2024, to help us develop our installation plans.

Yours sincerely

Mo

Martin Mould
WATER SERVICES MANAGER

Martin.mould@waipadc.govt.nz

@/WaipaDistrictCouncil @ /Waipa_NZ

www.waipadc.govt.nz
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3a Water supply details

This section includes details of:

=  Whether the property is supplied with drinking water and, if so, whether the supplier is the owner of the
land or a networked supplier;

= |f the land is supplied with drinking water by a networked supplier, any conditions that are applicable to
that supply;

= |f the land is supplied with water by the owner of the land, any information the Council has about the
supply;

= Exemptions notified by Taumata Arowai to the Council under s 57 of the Water Services Act 2021,

=  Whether the water supply is on demand or is a restricted supply;

= The balance of any water rates account;

=  Aservices map showing the location of any public water pipes and hydrants in the vicinity of the property.

The property is supplied with drinking water by Waipa District Council as networked supplier. The conditions
of supply are those set out in the Waipa District Water Supply Bylaw 2013. A copy can be viewed on the Council's
website, www.waipadc.govt.nz search for "Bylaws".

e The supply is an on demand supply, as defined in clause 9.4.2 of the Waipa District Water Supply Bylaw

2013.
Water meter on property? Yes
Water meter number: 17MC234549
Balance of water rates account: $197.03
Exemptions notified by Taumata Arowai No information known to Council

Note:

e Referto services map which shows the location of any public water pipes and manholes in the vicinity of the property;

e Drinking water is not necessarily the same as raw water and does not include water used for animals or irrigation
that does not enter a dwelling house or building where water is drunk or used for food preparation;

e New or Additional Connection - For any property for which, at present, has no water supply connection or where
additional connections may be required (e.g. following a subdivision of the property) you should make enquiry of
Council’s Asset Coordinator to verify whether the property is able to be connected to a Waipa District Council
Network Supply and the water availability.

LIM/0748/25
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Essentlal SerVICeS Thursday 4 September 2025
(Refer to LIM Legend for Symbology) Disclaimer

Because of the nature of the data, accuracy varies and the data
should be regarded as indicative only in relation to the site
subject to this LIM. Before relying on this information, further
research and a site investigation should always be undertaken.

COPYRIGHT © WAIPA DISTRICT COUNCIL. CADASTRAL INFORMATION DERIVED FROM LAND INFORMATION NORTH
NEW ZEALAND'S DIGITAL CORE RECORD SYSTEM (CRS). CROWN COPYRIGHT RESERVED.
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3b Wastewater supply details

This section includes details of the availability of Council wastewater reticulation to the site.

The property is within a reticulated wastewater area.

Note: Refer to the services map which shows the location of any public wastewater pipes and manholes in the vicinity of
the property.

3c Land drainage details

This section includes details of:

= The Land Drainage Area the property is located within;
=  Private and public stormwater drains;
= Trade Waste Certificates (if relevant).

The property is within an Urban Drainage Area and the Waipa District Land Drainage Area.

Note:
e Refer to the site drainage plan (if avaliable), and services map showing the location of any public stormwater pipes,
catch pits or manholes in the vicinity of the property;
e  Private drainage is the responsibility of the landowner up to, and including, the point of connection to the public
drain.

LIM/0748/25
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4 Information relating to the use to which the land may be used for

This section includes the relevant details and planning maps and any proposed plan changes that may affect the
property.

Zoning & Policy Areas and Designations or notations

. . See attached schedule
applying to the site

Note:

e Refer to a copy of the relevant District Plan Maps for this site and Schedule of Notified Plan Changes;

e Toview the full plan, including all rules that apply to this property, please go to
https://eplan.waipadc.govt.nz/eplan/

e Purchasers or those intending to develop the land should satisfy themselves that the land is suitable for any intended
use or future development proposal. In addition to any site-specific limitations recorded below, general restrictions
that apply across the district may be relevant to the development of this property.

LIM/0748/25
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Schedule of Proposed Plan Changes

Thursday 4 September 2025

For further information on proposed and notified plan changes that may affect your property,

please see Council’s website https://www.waipadc.govt.nz/our-council/waipa-district-
plan/waipa-district-plan-plan-changes or contact Council on 0800 924 723 quoting the

relevant description below.

Council Plan Changes
No Council Plan Changes

Private Plan Changes

Application
ID

PC/0001/23

Description Notified Decision
Date Issued

Plan Change 32 - Proposed

rezoning of land on the eastern

side of Airport Road for

business/industrial purposes

Stage/Decision Operative

PC/0002/23

Plan Change 31 - Rezone the T4
Growth Cell in Te Awamutu from
Deferred Residential Zone to
Medium Density Residential Zone
and to insert a new T4 Growth Cell
Structure Plan into the District Plan

PC/0002/24

Plan Change 14 — rezone part of 20Jun 2024 12 Jun 2025
the C10 growth cell at Hautapu

(bounded by Zig Zag Road, Swayne

Road, and the Waikato

Expressway) from rural to

industrial and inclusion of the

Mangaone Precinct Structure Plan

Approved No

PC/0002/25

Plan Change 35 - Mitre 10, Te
Awamutu. The request involves:1.
Rezoning of land from Medium
Density Residential Zone to
Commercial Zone;2. Amendment
of the Te Awamutu Large Format
Retail plan contained in Appendix
S6 of the Waipa District Plan;3.
Provision to relocate and enlarge
the existing Mitre 10 premises;4.
Amendment to provisions of the
Waipa District Plan relating to
development within the Te
Awamutu Large Format Retail
Centre

PC/0003/22

Plan Change 29 - Rezone Rural to
Residential - 2025 Ohaupo Road
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PC/0003/24  Plan Change 33 - Rezone Area 7 of 15 May 2025
the C9 Growth Cell / Hautapu
Industrial Structure Plan Area from
Deferred Industrial to Industrial
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Report on Zoning and Policy Areas

relevant to this property
For property specific District Plan chapter and district wide
provision information use the Waipa District ePlan:

https://www.waipadc.govt.nz/our-council/waipa-district-
plan/waipa-eplan

Thursday 4 September 2025

Zoning

MEDIUM DENSITY RESIDENTIAL ZONE

Zone Overlay

Policy Type Overlay Area
STRUCTURE PLAN ST KILDA
Designation
Type Reference Facility Authority Activity Location
N/A

Qualifying Matters

Infrastructure Constraint Qualifying Matter Overlay

Policy Areas

Landscape and Natural Areas

N/A

Significant Tree or Bushstand

Type Ref Number

N/A

Significant Natural Area

Site Code  Name Description Area Protection Significance  Justification

N/A

Esplanade Requirements

N/A

Policy Overlays
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Type

Comments

N/A
N/A

Heritage

Site Code Name

Location

Description

N/A

Character Areas
N/A

Qualifying Matter

N/A

Protected Tree

Type

Species

English Name

N/A

Utilities

Type

Details

Comments

N/A

Natural Hazards

The property is not located within a District Plan potential flood area.

The property is not located within a Waipa River flood boundary.

Biodiversity Areas

River Stream Corridor

N/A

Indigenous Forest Corridor

N/A

Peat Lake Catchment
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Waipa District Plan
Zones and Overlays

The Waipa District Plan was made operative on 14 August 2017 and has
legal effect from this date. Further information on interpreting the District
Planning Maps and which District Plan chapters and district wide provisions
are specific to the property, is available via the Waipa District Council’s
website: https://www.waipadc.govt.nz/our-council/waipa-district-plan and the
ePlan:  https://www.waipadc.govt.nz/our-council/waipa-district-plan/waipa-

eplan

Thursday 4 September 2025

Disclaimer

Because of the nature of the data, accuracy varies and the data
should be regarded as indicative only in relation to the site
subject to this LIM. Before relying on this information, further
research and a site investigation should always be undertaken.
Position of property boundaries is INDICATIVE only and must not
be used for legal purposes.

COPYRIGHT © WAIPA DISTRICT COUNCIL. CADASTRAL INFORMATION DERIVED FROM LAND INFORMATION
NEW ZEALAND'S DIGITAL CORE RECORD SYSTEM (CRS). CROWN COPYRIGHT RESERVED. NORTH
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Waipa District Plan
Qualifying Matters

The Waipa District Plan was made operative on 14 August 2017 and has
legal effect from this date. Further information on interpreting the District
Planning Maps and which District Plan chapters and district wide provisions
are specific to the property, is available via the Waipa District Council’s

website: https://www.waipadc.govt.nz/our-council/waipa-district-plan and the
. wai . . Vwai Sirict-ol Lo

ePlan: htt]
eplan

Thursday 4 September 2025

Disclaimer

Because of the nature of the data, accuracy varies and the data
should be regarded as indicative only in relation to the site
subject to this LIM. Before relying on this information, further
research and a site investigation should always be undertaken.
Position of property boundaries is INDICATIVE only and must not
be used for legal purposes.

Refer to the Zone Legend for
Symbology.

COPYRIGHT © WAIPA DISTRICT COUNCIL. CADASTRAL INFORMATION DERIVED FROM LAND INFORMATION
NEW ZEALAND'S DIGITAL CORE RECORD SYSTEM (CRS). CROWN COPYRIGHT RESERVED. NORTH
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Waipa District Plan
Policy Areas

The Waipa District Plan was made operative on 14 August 2017 and has
legal effect from this date. Further information on interpreting the District
Planning Maps and which District Plan chapters and district wide provisions
are specific to the property, is available via the Waipa District Council’s
website: https://www.waipadc.govt.nz/our-council/waipa-district-plan and the
ePlan:  https://www.waipadc.govt.nz/our-council/waipa-district-plan/waipa-
eplan

Thursday 4 September 2025

Disclaimer

Because of the nature of the data, accuracy varies and the data
should be regarded as indicative only in relation to the site
subject to this LIM. Before relying on this information, further
research and a site investigation should always be undertaken.
Position of property boundaries is INDICATIVE only and must not
be used for legal purposes.

COPYRIGHT © WAIPA DISTRICT COUNCIL. CADASTRAL INFORMATION DERIVED FROM LAND INFORMATION
NEW ZEALAND'S DIGITAL CORE RECORD SYSTEM (CRS). CROWN COPYRIGHT RESERVED. NORTH
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5a Resource consents, notices, bonds, Council easements, and consent notices

This section includes details of:

= Any application for resource consent (subdivision, land use or notice) or other approval pursuant to the
Resource Management Act 1991 that applies to the site;

= Any Environment Court or High Court Appeal of a resource consent decision pending on the property;

= Any current bond attached to the site;

= Any conditions of an ongoing nature pursuant to Section 221 of the Resource Management Act 1991, which
is registered on the title (consent notice);

= Any Waipa District Council easement registered on the record of title for the site.

A Consent Notice pursuant to Section 221 of the Resource Management Act is registered on the title. Refer to
the attached information.

The property has a Fencing Covenant registered on the title in favour of Council.

An Encumbrance is registered on the title. See attached information.

Have any resource consents or deemed permitted
. R Yes

boundary activities been granted for the site?
D

Reference number ate Description
Approved

LU/0174/14 14/08/2014 Onsite manoeuvring to encroach front and side yard setbacks.
08/09/2016 For the ability to construct one secondary dwelling per residential

lot in the St Kilda Residential Zone and for the construction of 12
duplex dwellings across the whole subdivision, with a maximum
of 5 duplex dwellings per underlying subdivision stage
14/09/2016 Construct buildings within Stages 4 and 5 breaching the following
performance standards of the St Kilda Residential Zone:

e 2424 — Minimum Building Setback from Internal Site
LU/0215/16 Boundaries;

¢ Rule 2.4.2.6 — Maximum Building Length;

e Rule 2.4.2.27 — Neighbourhood Amenity and Safety; and

¢ 2.4.2.38 — Secondary Dwelling

18/12/2018 Install swimming pool and an extension to the existing driveway
breaching permeability

LU/0005/13.01

LU/0306/18

Note:

e  The applicant should satisfy themselves as to whether all conditions of resource consents for this property have been
met;

e [fthe land is part of a cross lease title or unit title, consents and permits for the other flats or units may be included
in this LIM;

e |t is recommended that the full property file is viewed and compared with the actual building and activities on the
land to identify any illegal or unauthorised building works or activities;

e  For copies of any of the documents referred to in the table above (including applications, reports, decisions, consents
and conditions), please contact info@waipadc.govt.nz

LIM/0748/25
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View Instrument Details
IostrumentNo 102777834

Date & Time Lodged 26 February 2016 11:04
Lodged By Roberts, Pamela Ellen Fitzgibbon
Instrument Type

Consent Notice under s221(4)(a) Resource Management Act 1991

Affected Computer Registers Land District
680654 South Auckland

Annexure Schedule: Contains 62 Pages.

Signature

Signed by Amanda Jane Vosper as Territorial Authority Representative on 25/02/2016 04:11 PM

*** End of Report ***

© Copyright: Land Information New Zealand Dated 02/03/2016 2:41 pm Page 1 of 1
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Annexure Schedule: Page:1 of 62

CONSENT NOTICE
IN THE MATTER of the Land Transfer Act 1952
AND
IN THE MATTER of Section 221 of the Resource
Management Act 1991
AND
IN THE MATTER of the Land in Certificate of

Title 680654 (South Auckliand
Registry) and Plan No DP
494295

WHEREAS:

Document Set ID: 6092251
Version: 2, Version Date: 22/04/2025

The WAIPA DISTRICT COUNCIL has pursuant to Sections 34A(1), 104, 104B, 108 and 220 of the
Resource Management Act 1991 granted to GRANTCHESTER FARMS LIMITED subdivision consent
for the subdivision of Lot 3003 DP 483067.

The subdivision to which consent has been given is shown on Plan No. DP 494295,

It was a condition of the said consent that pursuant to Section 108(2) of the Resource Management
Act 1991 that:

(a) The foundations of any building on Lots 128-144, 149-164, 167-184, 201, 203-205 and
1,000 DP 494295 (for which new certificates of title 722927 to 722981 and 722984
respectively have been allocated) must be designed by a Chartered Professional Engineer.

(b) The minimum residential land level and minimum building platform level on Lots 128-144,
149-164, 167-184, 201, 203-205 and 1,000 DP 494295 (for which new certificates of title
722927 to 722981 and 722984 respectively have been allocated) must comply with Table
10 of the St Kilda Waterways Wetland Design Report, prepared by Beca, dated 5 April 2012,
for the catchment the lot is located within. Where the catchment boundary traverses the
lot the higher of the two levels must be adopted. Compliance with these levels must be
demonstrated at the time of building consent of the dwelling.

(c) The stormwater design for Lots 128-144, 149-164, 167-184, 201, 203-205 and 1,000 DP
494295 {for which new certificates of title 722927 to 722981 and 722984 respectively have
been allocated) must provide for an on-site stormwater soakage system designed to cater
for runoff from a 2 year return period rainfall event, unless it is demonstrated by a suitably
qualified professional, that the ground conditions of the lot are not practical for on-site
soakage. Where it has been demonstrated that on-site soakage is not practical all
stormwater must be designed to be connected to the piped stormwater reticulation
network. Compliance with this provision must be demonstrated at the time of building
consent for the dwelling.

Reason: The above conditions will advise further owners of the special and continuing

circumstances relating to development of their lot with regards to building foundations, the
minimum land and building floor levels and the provision for on-site soakage.
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Annexure Schedule: Page:2 of 62

4, The said condition is to be complied with pursuant to the provisions of Section 221 of the Resource
Management Act 1991 an a continuing basis.

NOW PURSUANT TO Section 221 of the Resource Management Act 1991 the WAIPA DISTRICT COUNCIL
HEREBY CONSENTS to the deposit of the Survey Plan of Subdivision under the Land Transfer Act 1952.

L -
DATED at Te Awamutu this ‘2. 7 dayof Ueb .xx:f’»-:'\j 2016

Authorised Officer B
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Version: 2, Version Date: 22/04/2025 Page 44 of 163



Annexure Schedule: Page:3 of 62

Repart

St Kilda Waterways - Wetland Design Report

Prepared for Grantchester Farms Ltd (Client)

By Beca infrastructure Ltd (Beca)

5 April 2012

© Beca 2012 (unlese Beca has expressly agraed otherwise with the Client in witting).

This raporl has baan prapared by Baca on the specific instructions of our Client. h is solely
for our Chent's use for tha pury for which it e i 4 In eccordance wih the agreed
scops of work. Any usa or relianca by any parson contrary 10 the above, to which Beca has
not given its pricr written consent, is at that person’s own risk.
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SLia Walervays - Weilard Design Report

Revision History

A | Peter Milfais For approval | 5 Aprit 2012
B { Peter Millais : Following clienl comments | 10 April 2012
- o o

S

|

i

|

H

Document Acceptance

Prepared by ; Pefer Millais PP . s { 10/04/2012

Reviewed by E Mary Wood

Ap}:ro;edby lnlan Garside _4 R 10/04/2012
on behaif of I Beca Infrastructure Lid

- Foca i 5 Agai 20VE
34:0433 T NZ1EED 145623 022
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St Kikda Watsrways - Wettand Deaign Report
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St Kilda Waterways - Wastand Design Report

Appendices

Appendix A ~ Drawings
3410439-CK-048 RevA Pre-development stormwater catchments
3410439-CK-048 RevA Post-development stormwater catchments
3410439-C-580 RevA Wetland 1 general amangement
3410439-C-581 RevA Wetland 1 outlet, Sheet 1 of 2
3410439-C-582 Rev A Wetland 1 outlet, Sheet 2 of 2
3410439-C-583 Rev A Wetland 1 outiet details
3410439-C-584 Rev A Wetland 2 general arvangement
3410433-C-585 Rev A Wetland 2 outlet
3410439-C-586 Rev A Waetland sections
3410439-C-587 Rev A Wetland forabay details
3410439-C-588 Rev A Stream diversion swale, plan and sections
3410439-C-569 Rev A Stream diversion swaie cutlet
3410439-C-590 Rev A Diversion swale culvert

Appendix B - Stormwater calculations

B1-3 Water Quality and Extended Datention Volumes, Stream diversion swale
B4-6 Water Quality and Extended Detention Volumes, Wetland 1

B7-9 Water Quality and Extended Detention Volumes, Wetiand 2

B10 Wetland forebay sizing

Appendix C — HMydraulic model output charts

Cla Pre- and post-development level upstream of Watkins Road culvert
Cib Pre- and post-development flow in Mangaone Stream downstream of Watkins Road
c2 Level upstream of stream diversion swale outlet

Cla Level at Wetland 1
Cib Volume in Wetland 1

C4a Level at Wetiand 2
C4b Volume In Wetland 2

Appendix D - SEEP analysls
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1 infroduction

1.1 The site

St Kilda Waterways is a proposed residential subdivision located on refatively flat alluvial deposits
on the northeast side of Cambridge. The 80 ha site, which is predominantly pasture at present, is
located between St Kilda Road, Watkins Road and the proposed Waikato Expressway Cambyidge
Bypass, see Drawing 3410439-CK-049 in Appendix A,

The headwaters of the Mangaone Stream fiow in a north-westerly direction across the site, lsaving
via @ 1.05 m diameter culvert under Watkins Road. Stormwater from the existing Saffron
Developmeant, on the south side of the bypass designation, discharges to the Mangaone Stream
immediately upstream of the culvert via a swale adjacent to Watkins Road,

1.2 Proposed development

The proposal includes construction of a stream diversion swale parallel to the Waikato Expressway
designation, plus two wetlands to treat and attenuate stormwater runoff from the development of
285 sections of average size 1600 m? and associated local roads. The land will be re-contourad to
drain to the stream diversion swale and the wetlands; as a result af this re-contouring, some areas
along the northem and eastern boundaries of the site that presently drain to a separate stream will
In future drain to the Mangaona Stream {compare drawings 3410439-CK-048 and CK-049).

Stream diversion swale

The existing Mangaone Stream at the site is often dry. The stream diversion swale will discharge
via a throttled outlet and overflow weir into the existing Watkins Road swale. Details of the swale
are shown on Drawings 3410439-C-588 and C-589 in Appendix A.

The swals has a catchment of 13 hectares within the development, mast of which will enter vie
overland flow from residential areas, but it includes one pipe discharge from local road runoff. This
outlet will be equipped with a water quality treatment device. The swale will also receive runoff from
5 hectares of the Waikato Expressway designation, until the expressway is constructed.

Woetlands 1 and 2

These wetlands have catchments of 40 ha and 24 ha respectively, comprising a mixture of overland
flow from residential and reserve areas and reticutated stormwater from roads. The reticulated
stormwater will discharge to the wetlands via forebays to limit sediment load into the main body of
the wetiands. The wetland arrangements are shown on drawings 3410438-C-580 and C-584.

Wetland 1 will discharge via a culvert to Wetland 2. Wetland 2 will discharge to an outlet swale
upstream of the Watkins Road cuivert. In major flood events, less than 10% annual exceedance
prabability (AEP}, water will back up at the Watkins Road culvert such that ponding occurs at the
road between Wetland 2 and the Watkins Road swale.

Groundwater will be pumped to the wetlands from an existing borehote during dry periods in order
to maintain a minimum water level for visual amenity and to maintain wetland vegetation.

1.3  Previous studies

The Cambridge North Deferred Residential Zone Structure Plan (Tonkin and Taylor, February 2004
for Waipa District Council) makes recommendations for the stormwater system for the development
south of the bypass designation.

wy Baca # & Api 2012 1 Pege 3
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Proposed Residential Subdivision — St Kilde Walerways, Cambridge — Conceptual Stormwater
Management System (Beca, June 2007), was prepared for the application for a plan change, and
set out a conceptual design for stormwater management at the site.

Grantchesier Farms Subdivision — Interpretive Geotechnical Report {Beca, July 2007) presents
geotachnical recommendations for the deveiopment.

St Kilda Waterways: Proposed Stormwater Quantily Management (Beca, July 2008) was prepared
in response to a request for further information. It considers various options for starmwater
management, and reports on hydraulic modelling undertaken to assess those options.

14  Purpose of this report
The purposes of this design report are to;

n Summarise the design basis and assumptions;
= Qutline maintenance requirements; and
»  Provide data needed to support a resource consent application to Waikato Regional Council.

= @aca 18 Aprl 2012 # Page 4
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2 Design basis

21 Reference documents
The foliowing documents have been referred to for tha dasign:

Auckland Regional Council. Grridelines for stormwater runoff modsiiing in the Auckfand region.
ARC Technical Publication No. 108 (ARC TP108}, 1999.

Auckland Regional Council. Stormwater management devices: Design guidelines manual. ARC
Technlcal Publication No. 10 (ARC TP10). 2™ edition, May 2003.

Auckland Regional Council. Landscape and Ecology Values within Stormwaler Management ARC
Technical Report TR2009/093.

Departmant of Building and Housing. Compfiance Decument for New Zeaiand Buiiding Code
Clause E1 Surfaca Water. Oclober 2011 update.

Hamilton City Council. Hamilton Cily Developmant Manual, October 2010 update. In particular
Volume 2, Design Guide, Part 4: Stormwater drainage, and Part 9: Planted Stormwater Devices.
{This manual has been adopted by Waipa District Council, with no variances applicable to the
wetland design].

Ministry for the Environment (MfE). Climate change effects and impacts assessment: a guidance
manuel for local government in Naw Zealand. 2™ edition, May 2008.

Ministry for the Environment (MfE). Tools for esfimafing the effects of climate change on flood flow:
a guidance manuel for local government in New Zealand. May 2010.

New Zealand Water Environment Research Foundation (NZWERF). On-site stormwater
management guideline. 2004.

2.2 Design criteria
The primary functions of the wetiands are flood atlenuation plus water quality treatment,

The adopted criteria, defined by Waipa District Councll and Waikato Regional Council, are for
design in accordance with ARC TP10, including:

= Afttenuate peak flows to pre-development runoff rates for 50% and 10% annual exceedance
probability (AEP) storm events;
s Pass the 1% AEP flow without
- causing the water tevel in the Saffron swale to exceed 68.9 m RL,
~ causing Increased flooding upstream of the Mangaone Stream diversion,
- flooding onto any residential land, or
- encroaching cn a minimum 0 5 metres of fresboard to building platforms; and
= Provide emergency spillway capacity.
= Provide the water quality volume;
s Provide the extended detention volume;

The effects of climate change are considered using the mid-range (A1B scenario) projections to
o
2080, as given in MIE guidance, that is for a 2.1 C increase in average annual temperature, which
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s consistent with the climate change adjustment adopted in the Hamilton City Development Manual
for use in determining stgrmwater flows. The flooding consequences of a higher emissions
scenario (A1F1, with 3.0 C temperature rise) are also considered, as recommended in MFE
guidance.

2.3 Rainfall

Rainfall data for the site under present and future climate conditions have been taken from the
NIWA High Intensity Rainfall Design System (HIRDS) Version 3, as given below in Tables 1to 3.

Table 1 — St Kiida Waterways rainfall depth {mm} ~ Present climate

o # U ¥ ol 3] 4 48

50% 9.1 127 154 215 28.0 427 5§56 728 85.6 943

10% | 138 192| 234 326| 427| 654 855| 1121 1323 1457

1% | 232 324| 304| 550| 723| 1115| 1487 | 1929] 227.6| 2507

- AEP 10m 20m 30m . &0m 2h

Table 2 - St Kilda Waterways rainfall depth (mm) — Incorporating 2.1 °C climate change

6h
50% | 106| 148 177, 245

....... 36| 475| 612, 792| 924 1012

10% 161 223 27.1 37.7 48.2 747 973, 1269| 1492 163.8

1% 271 378| 480 | 642 844 1302 | 171.3| 2253| 2658 2928

Table 3 ~ St Kilda Waterways ralnfall depth (mm) — Incorporating 3.0 e climate change
AEP  10m  20m  30m 60m 2k 6h - 12h  24h 48" 72h
82| 87| 1383 | 1819 239.2| 2822| 3109

Document Set ID: 6092251
Version: 2, Version Date: 22/04/2025

[The Hamilton City Development Manual, which pre-dates the release of HIRDS.V3, presents
rainfall data derived from the Ruakura rainfall gauge and states that HIRDS-derived data is not
acceptable for use within Hamilton City. Tha quality of HIRDS data has been greatly improved with
the release of Version 3 in 2010, and we consider that data from HIRDS.V3 is most appropriate for
tha St Kilda site, which is 19 km from Ruakura. Both sets of data are simitar for short duration move
frequent storms, but HIRDS gives significantly greater depths for ionger duration less frequent
storms, therefore the use of HIRDS data is more conservative.]

72-hour nested storm hyetographs weve prepared from the HIRDS data for use in the hydraulic
model. The nested storm approach includes the peak intensity from short duration events, with the
runoff depth from longer duration events. An example is given in Chart 1 betow.

Il Daca it 5 Aprl 2012 /4 Page &
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Chart 1 =72-hour nested storm, 1% AEP incorporating 3.0°C climate change

72-Hour nested storm
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2.4 Deslign assumptions

Catchment areas and assumed extent of impervious cover are given in Table 4. The pre-
development scenario assumed for assessing runoff attenuation includes the existing Saffron
development, with residential areas assumed to have 65% impervious cover. Lesser impervious
cover {45%} has been assumed for the St Kilda Waterways development, because of its larger
average section size.

We assume that the outlet from the Saffron swalg is as shown on the available drawings, and has
not subsequently been modified. The drawings show:

s 450 mm diameter outist pipe at invert level 65.14 m RL
s Overflow weir at 66.5m RL
= Earth bund betwesn the swale and Watkins Road, upstream of overflow weir, at 66.65 m RL.

Each St Kilda Waterways section will be required to store water in a 20 m® tank (or equivalent) for
non-potable uses including teilet flush. Because the tanks could be full at the start of a storm they
have been ignored for the purposes of assessing peak flows from the development, and roof sunoff
has conservatively been assumed to flow to the wetlands or stream diversian swale. However, for
the purpose of assessing groundwater pumping requirements to maintain water level in the
wetlands through dry weather, it has been assumed that there will be no runoff to the wellands from
an average roof area of 300 m” per section.

The Waikato Expressway will cross Watking Road (which will be closed) on an embankment, and
then dascend into a cutling to pass under Thornton Road. All runoff from the expressway aoutheast
of Watkins Road will flow to the southeast, and be removed from the Mangaone Stream calchment.
However, the timing of the expressway is not yet confirmed, therefore it has conservatively been
assumed to be pasture for both the pre- and post-development scenarios. I has baen assumed
that flow in the Watkins Road swate will not be restricted by a culvert under the expressway, and
that the existing overtand flow path across Watkins Road at 66.65 m RL will not be compromised by
the expressway works.

Beca st S Apnl 2012 ¥ Page 7
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3 Water quality and extended detention volumes

The water quality volume (WQYV), calculated in accordance with TP10 ig the runoff from one third of
the 50% AEP 24 hour rainfall. TP10 requires that, when extended detention is provided, the
permanent wetland pond voluma be at least 50% of the WQV.

TP10 defines the extended detention velume as the runoff from a rainfall event of 34.5 mm. This
amount is to be stored during a 50% AEP storm, and discharged slowly over at least 24 hours.

WQV and extended detention volume calculations are included in Appendix B, and summarised
below in Table 5. For reference the table aiso includas data from the storage elevation curves for
the stormwater devices.

Table 5 - Water quality and extended detention volumes

Water quality volume m’ 1,053 5,498 2,834
Extended detention volume ~ m* 1548 7,881 3.970
Wetland area at outlet silf level m*® 0 18,065 9,976
Required penmanent depthfor  m - 0.15 0.14
Required depth above outlet m 1.1 04 04
for extended datention

The table shows that the required water quality volume is easily exceeded with the proposed
wetlands, which are sized for flood attenuation, indicating that the sediment removal efficizncy of
the watlands will exceed the 75% required by TP10. There is no WQV requirement for the stream
diversion swale, bacause separate water quality treatment is provided for the one piped outfall to
the swale, and all other St Kilda runoff to the diversion swale is distributed overland flow.

Compliance with the extended datention requirement is readily achieved: refer to the hydraulic
model output chaits C2, C3b and C4b in Appendix C. Additional detention will also be provided by
the required 20 m® storage at each section.

4 Design details

4.1 Wetland and forebay geometry

The wetlands will have a banded geometry, with normal water depths ranging from 0.15to 1.0 m,
and with maximum intarnat slopes of 1V:5H, as recommended in TP10. There wili be a planted
perimeter bench, nomatly 3 m wide, at 0.3 m balow normal water level.

There is a risk of mosquito problems at wetiand ponds, which will be mitigated by perimeter planting
up to the 50% AEP flood level providing habitat for mosquito predators.

Reticulated stormwater will discharge into the wetlands via forebays. Internal bunds at 50% AEP
flood level will be used to circulate the flow around sach wetland and minimise dead zones. The
geometry is such that velocities within the wetlands are always less than 0.25 m/s.

ilsl Beca Beca# 5 Ap 2012 if Page @
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The totat volume of forebays for each wetland provides 15% of the water quality votume for Its
catchment, with individual forebays sized accarding to their proportion of the incoming flow. The
forebays include a planted perimeter hench, &s a safety measure to exclude people, but the
additional volume at the bench has been ignored when sizing the forebays, Their length to width
ratio at normal water level is typically 2.5, with a minimum of 2.0 adopted for one at Wetland 2
where the available langth is limited.

4.2 Wetland 1 outlet to Wetland 2

Water will flow from Wetland 1 to Wetland 2 via a culvert at 0.1% gradient, with manholes at
maximum 80 m centres. A trash screen is provided at the culvert inlet, to minimise the risk of
blockage in the nearly 400 m long cutvert. The culvert sizing is such that the extended detention
volume is released over more than the minimum 24-hours, without the need for a separate throttied
outlat.

An overtand flow path is provided above the culvert, to limit flood rise during major events, less than
1% AEP, orin case of culvert blockage. [tis envisaged that the overland flow path will be used as a
footpath, therefore a 2.0 x 2.0 m box culvert is provided where it passes under an internal road.

4.3 Woetland 2 outlet to Watkins Road swale

The Wetiand 2 outlet is a culvert under the road. As for Wetland 1, there is no need for a separate
throttled outiet to provide extended detention.

The road betwesn Wetland 2 and the Watkins Road swale will have a low point &t 66.5 m RL, which
will be an overland flow path in the event of outlet blockage, and will be submerged in storm events
of less than 10% AEP,

4.4  Stream diverslon swale

The stream diversion swale will have a length of 1.2 km, mostly parallel to the Waikalto Expressway
designation. The swale invert drops from 67.8 m RL at the upstream boundary to 65.15 m RL at the
outlet to the Watkins Road swale: an average gradient of 0.23%. The designed jongitudinal
grediant is 0.2% generally, with 0.6% at the upstream end so that there will be no increase in flood
levels upstream of the property boundary.

The outlet from the stream diversion swale is designed to attenuate flood flows. It compiises a
300 mm diameter pipe for afl flows up to 10% AEP, and an overflow weir to pass greater flows. To
facilitate fish passage through the relatively small pipe, when there is water in the stream, a mussel
rope will be fixed at the upstream end of the cutvert and extend through its tength.

A 1200 mm diameter culvert under an intesnal road near the upstream end has been sized to allow
for fish passage, and its invert at the outlet is set below downstream bed level for the same reason.
Its siza is such that there is minimat headioss at the culvert, and tow risk of blockage by debris.

4.5 Watkins Road swale outiet to Mangaone Stream

No change is proposed at the existing 1050 mm diameter culvert under Watkins Road. During
extreme svents or In case of culvert blockage, there is an overand flow path across Watkins Road
at 86.65 m RL about 350 m southwest of the culvert and approximately opposite the end of the

Satfron swale.
it BeCa stz g 0
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4.6  Safety

The potential falfing risk at the cuivert headwalls has besn mitigated by specifying safety handrailing
where the drop exceeds 1.0 m.

Water risks have been mitigated by:

u  Limitng normal maximum water depth to 1.0 m;
»  Providing perimeter berms at 0.3 m below normal waler level; and
= Providing perimeter planting up to the 50% AEP fiood level.

Ouring storm events the water level in the wetlands will rise at up to about 0.5 m/hour, and will
overtop the circulation bunds, which are set st 50% AEP flood level, by up to one metre. We
recommend that, if public access footpaths are pravided along these bunds, then notices be erected
to wam against using the paths during heavy rain.

5 Hydraulic modelting

infoWorks Collection Systems varsion 12.5 software was used 1o model the hydraulics and
hydrology of the St Kilda catchment. Runoff routing was characterised using the SCS Unit method
with ne loss to groundwater from wetlands, and three different surface types were identified:
impervious wetland (water surface), impervious hardstand and pervious greenspace. A time of
concentration of ten minttes was used for all post-devalopment subcalchments within the St Kilda
catchment. Storage within the pre-development catchment was estimated from existing topography
and represented in the model mid-catchment,

Output from the modal is summarised in Tables 6 and 7 below. Charts of laval, flow and stored
volume at key locations are given in Appendix C.

Table 6 — Modelled peak flows {m’/s)
50% AEP storm  10% AEP storm 1% AEP storm
Logation Pre-dev  Post- Pre-dev  Post Pre-dev  Post- Post-

dev dev dev dev
. Q Q <o [+]
NoCG +21C NoCC +21C NoCC +21C +30C

Mangaone Stream dfs | o785 | 0757 | 1377 | 0986 | 2732 | 2354 | 2680

of Watkins Road

Sﬂ:w from Saffron 0.388 | 0.393 | 0430 | 0462 | 1.114 | 1685 | 1.745

oy e |

St Kilda Wsterways 0241 | 0273 | 0382 | 0494 | 0757 | 1.037 | 1.113
_Upstream boundary

Qutflow from stream

diversion swale - 0.165 . 0210 - 0.784 | 0.837

Outfiow from Wetland1 @ - 0138 - 0.165 - 1 0.194 0.197

Cutflow from Wetiand 2 - 0278 - 0.351 - 2402 3.072

Pre-development flows are based on existing conditions, with no climate change.
Post-development flows are basad on futura conditions with allowance for climate change as noted.
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Table 7 - Modelled peak water levels {(m RL)
S0% AEP storm - 10% AEP storm - 1% AEP storm

Location Pre-dev  Post- Pre.-dev  Post-  Pre-dev  Post- Post-
dev dev dev dev

NoCC #21°C NoCC +24°C NoCC +21°C  +3.0°C

Uisof Watkins Road | e 650 | 65.646 | €6.001 | 65763 | 66710 | e6.612 | es.653

cuivert .
Wetland 2 - 66.044 - 66.397 - 686,625 | 66.664
Wetland 1 - 66.963 : - 67475 - 67.956 : 68.006 ,
Saffron swale, d/s end 68.075 | 66,157 | 66.335 | 66417 | 66.713 | 66688 | 66.712
Diversion swals, u/s of y

outlet P €6.714 - 67.459 - 67.793 67.@10
Dwersion swale, disof | | g7699 | . | er7e6 | - . 67.942 | 67.957
boundary culvert ‘ ) R ’
Mangaone Stream at

St Kilda Waterways 68.103 | 68.050 | 68.490 ; 68.113 | 68812 | 68.239 | 68.252
upstream boundary

Lavels are quoted to the nearast millimetre for comparison reasons only. It does not represent the
modelling accuracy.

In the event of the outlet cuivert from the slream diversion swals becoming Iglocked, the modelied
maximum level upstream of the outlet during a 1% AEP storm allowing for 3 € climate change is
67.865 m RL,

The modelting results show that the proposed works mest {he reguirement to attenuate peak flaws
for §0% and 10% AEP storm events to the corresponding pre-development flows. In addition, peak
flow duning a 1% AEP event is also atienuataed to the pre-development flow,

During both pre-development and past-devetopment 1% AEP flows, the bund at the north end of the
Saffran swale is overtopped, resulting in minor flooding across Watkins Road. |t is important,
therefore, that the existing overland flow path across Watking Road at 66.65 m RL is preserved
during the construction and operation of the Waikato Expressway Cambridge Bypass. Chart C1ain
Appendix C shows that the duration of overtapping Watkins Road from the Watking Road swale is
reduced in the post-development scenarios.

The 1% AEP storm allowing for 3°C climate change will result in flocding to a depth of
approximately 0.15 m over the road between Wetland 2 and upstraam of the Watkins Road cuivert.
This is congidered acceptable in a major storm event. There is no flooding of the road during a 10%
AEP storm,

At the outlet from Wetland 1, there is marginal overiand flow during a 1% AEP stomm allowing for
a
3 C climste change.

The model rasults show that the propesed St Kilda Waterways development will not cause any
increase In fiood levels outside the development, for storms up to 1% AEP. Recommended
minimum levels within the developmant are given in Section 8.2

11 B0eq 45 Apni 2012 J7 Page 12
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6 Planting and landscaping

6.1 Planting design

The fandscape design described here is limited to the extent of the wetlands including the
immediate perimeter of the wetland ponds. Beyond this area in the surrounding reserves the
landscape design will be completed separately as part of the broader subdivision design.

The wetland planting will provide both stormwater treatment and amenity improvement. The
wetland area will be vegetated across the different bands of bunds and banches to provide the
required treatment conditions. The wettands have been designed with a range of planting zones:
vegetated benches and slopes at different levels above and below the outlet sill water level, The
planting zones are defined by the varying typical depths of water which determine the most
appropriate plant species suited to the spacific conditions. The zones proposed with their
associated water depths include:

= Deep zone (over (0.6 m water depth)

m  Shailow zone (0.3 m -0.6 m)

= Wet margin (0 m - 0.3 m)

= Live storage zone (periodically inundated)

= Land edge (generally above waler level but able to sustain inundation for short periads)

Plant species for each zone will be selected from the species lists provided within ARC Technical
Publication No. 10 {TP10} and the Hamifton Cily Develapment Manual. It is envisaged that the
sloped fringes of the Desp Zone will contain planting, however the 1 metre deep areas of the
wetlands will be open water. For safety reasons and in keeping with the guidance in TP10 &

300 mm deep threa metre wide bench will be crested below the normal pond fevel. This bench witl
be densely planted with emergent plants to help restrict public access to deeper water. This
planted bench is reduced to 1 metre wide around the proposed forebays to allow for access by
excavators lo clear accumulated sediment from the base of the forebay. Perimeter fand edge'
planting will be used to disguise the 'unnatural’ edge of the watland to integrate the wetland form
within the reserve landscape.

The proposed forebays will require ragular maintenance including debris removal and excavation of
accumulated sediment. Grassed areas without planting will be located adjacent to the forebays to
allow for excavator access.

A full landscape planting plan, planting schedule and specification will be completed for each
wetland.

6.2 Wetland establishment

Because the establishment and performance of constructed wetlands can be significantly impacted
by sedimentation from surrounding development, the planting of the wetlands should occur
foliowing the completion of overall site construction. The conatructed watiands can potentially be
used as sediment ponds white surrounding development is underlaken and then converted to
wetfand use.

The accurate establishment of final grades and levels of benches and slapes within the wetland is
crucial to achieve successful plant establishment. Final grades should be established prior to
planting the ponds.

Wetland planting should be undertaken either in spring or autumn when plants are either emerging
from or starting to enter dormancy over the winter months. Scheduting of planting will need to be
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established as part of the construction programme. Planting should be undertaken with the pond
water level lowered. ARG Technical Report TR2009/093 Landscape and Ecology Vaiues within
Stormwater Management recommends thet piants should initially be planted in water no deeper
than 100 mm, with a minimum 150 mm of plant foliage above the water level (with water levels
gradually increasing). As such the planting and filling of the pond will need to be staged aver a

period.

Plants within the different zones highlighted above will require mulching with the use of a
biodegradable weedmat fabric which will also assist with erasion control. Bark mulch should only
be used in areas where ponding or flooding will not occur. [t is recommended that the planted
benches on the perimeter of the wattand which wilt provide a physical datarrent when established,
are protected to prevent public access until they are established.

Plant grade / container size will be in accordance with the Hamilton City Development Manual. A
suggested minimum plant grade is PB3 (1.5 L) to aid faster establishment and to minimize damage
by pukekos. Another pessible deterrent measure is instaiting biodegradable stakes at 45 degrees
to make access to the plants mere difficult for the birds.

Once vegetation is planted, it will require an intensive monitoring and maintenance regime over the
first two years. This is expected to include watering, mulching, weed control, pest controt, physical
repair and potentially replanting (bfanking). This monitoring and maintenance will enable the
wetland vegetation to establish successfully and secure both the aesthatic appearance and
stormwater treatment function.

7 Wetland operation and maintenance

7.1 inspection and maintenance

Constructed wetlands operate as natural systems that take time to bacomae established, and requive
maintenance so that thay continue to work as designed and to Jook attractive, As with other
‘natural’ systems, the water within the wetlands may have variable colour and appearance.
Wetlands may aiso be subject to occasional algal blooms and/or undesirable aquatic weeds: this
may be mitigated by educating residents to minimlse fertilizer use. It may be appropriate to provide
educational signage at the wetlands explaining their functions: storm attenuation; water quality
treatment; and providing for bio-diversity.

Ongoing monitoring and maintanance will ba required throughout the life of the wettand.
Management and maintanance tagks are fikely to include:;

= Inspection of structures for blockage by debris, plants, mukch or algae, and removal as
necessary — monthly and following storms;

= General observations on water quality, algas, clarity, odour, insects, vandalism etc. including
photos from fixed points — monthly. Inthe event of a perceived waler quality issue, implement a
water quality monitoring programme to sample water levels and target contaminants: this will
determine what management actions to take;

= Monitor and control emergant macrophytes (aguatic weeds) — monthly during warm weather:

= Remove nuisance plant species, pruning and supplamental planting — every 6 months;

= Monitor wetland water tevel during prolonged dry weather, and supplement as necessary by
pumping from groundwater {see balow);

= Inspect for erosion damage or damaged structures, and repair as necessary; monitor sediment
accumulation at tha forabays and other key locations - annualiy;
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= Remove sediment from forebays — when sediment exceeds 50% of their design volume,
approximately svery 5-7 years;

= Removs sediment from within wetland areas — when tha pool volume has bacome reduced
significantly, plants are "choked” with sediment, or the wetland becomes eutrophic — possibly
every 50 years,

Debris removal wilf be required prinarily at the forebays and the outlet structures. If an outlet pipe
becomes blocked with debris, it may be cleared using watar jetting between manholes.

Sadiment removal should be undertaken when the wetland water level is low during summer: the
water level should have dropped to at least 0.15 m below outlet level, so that farebays can be
pumped cut. Sediment collected at the forebays could be contaminated, so should be tested prior
te dredging and removal to a suitable disposal site. Given the high quality residential environment,
sediment should be removed from site as a wat sludge, rather than placed alongside the forebay to
dry before remaval.

Landscaping around the watlands nust take account of the need (o retain maintenance access to
both sides of each forebay and to the outlet structuras.

We recommend that an Operation and Maintenance Manual for the stormwaler system be
prepared.

7.2 Pumping requirement during dry weather

7.21 Estimated seepage losees

The normal water level in the wetlands will ba controlied by the level of their outlat sills, which is
66.14 m RL and 65.31 m RL for Wetland 1 and Wetiand 2 respectively.

Groundwater levels have been recorded at two borsholes, BH1 near the south of the site, and BH3
near Watkins Road st the northwest of the site on ten occasions between June 2007 and January
2042: their locations are drawn in the 2007 geotechnical report. The recorded groundwater lavels
at thesa boreholes range from 65.5 to 67.1 m RL at BH1, and from 63.7 10 66.2 at BH3. These
figures indicate that the groundwater level will sometimes be below wetland level, and at other times
higher than wetland level. When the groundwater level is below wettand isvel, there will be
seapage losses to groundwaler.

Conskieration was given to Installing a low penmeability liner to reduce seepage losses; however,
this would have required a potentially unrefiable under-drainage system to fimit uplift pressure under
the finer with high groundwater level. Accordingly no engineared liner is proposed. Based on a
SEEP analysis, (see Appandix D) the estimated initial seepage loss from the unlined wetlands
would be 4 mm/day from Wetland 1 and § mm/day from Wetland 2. These rates agsume that a

300 mm layer of uncompacted topsoil is ptaced over the in-situ soil, including in the deepest parts of
the wetlands where the topsoil is not required for planting. In practice, it Is expectad that the
wetlands will be used as sediment ponds during land development, and the resulting sediment
deposition is expected to reduce the sespage rate: it will be necessary to remove sediment from the
forebays, but elsewhere the topsoil should be placed on top of the sediment, sa that the sealing
effect of the sediment is not disturbed.

The rate of loss is expected to reduce by one order of magnitude, to 0.5 mm/day from Wettand 1
and 0.6 mmvday from Wetland 2, as the base of the welland becomes sealed with fine sedirnant
and decomposed plant material over the early life of the wetland.
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7.2.2 Water balance model

During dry weather water will be pumped into the wetlands from an existing borshole to replace
water lost to evaporation and seepage, and to maintsin the water at a level acceptable for visual
amenity and survival of the wetland vagatation.

The average annual water requirement has been estimated using a daily water balance with 40
years of virtual climats data forthe site. Virtual climate data was obtained for 1972-2011 from the
NIWA Cliflo website for Station 28244, which is less than 1.5 km from the centraid of the St Kilda
Waterways site.

The water balance model assumes that pumping occurs as necessary to avoid the wetlands
dropping below a specified trigger level (below the outlet sill lavaf). As discussed in Section 2.4, the
model gssumes zere runoff from roof areas, because of the use of rainwater tanks. Results from
the model are given in Table 8. Seepage losses of 0.5 mm/day from Wetland 1 and 0.6 mm/day
from Wetland 2 have begn assumed, gfter initial sealing of the wetland basa, as ahove. For
comparison, the maximum evaporation loss during the 40 year record is 9.4 mm/day, but it is
typically about half that during summer.

As expected, the greater the acceptable lowering, the less pumping is required, because the deficit
will more frequently be made up by rainfall and runoff. We racommend that borehole pumping be
used to maintain the wetland water Jevel at no mora than0.15 m below the outlet sill level; this
corresponds to the crest level of the planted bunds downstream of each forebay and across the
wetlands,

Table 8 ~ Averaga annual requirement for pumpad water
(current cilmate, after sealing)

Trigger Wetland 1 Average annual data Wetland 2 Average annual data Totalav

level for annual
pumping, Pumped  Days Pumped Days pumped

volume, umpin 3 volume, umpin 3 3
m lug pumping md e pumping mid val, m

Document Set ID: 6092251
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) 2365 67 236.5 24,985
0025 | 4,880 509 81 2,902 63.9 45 | 7781
005 | 2210 251 88 1377 280 49 | ases
-0.10 860 7.1 93 | 439 8.4 52 1,009
018 208 22 95 150 28 53 355
2020 24 03 89 27 06 49 52
0.225 0 60 | 5 6 0.2 34 6

Ae noted above, the seepage losses are expected to reduce by one order of magnitude as the base
of the wetfand becomes sealed with fine sediment and decomposed plant material. In the first year,
with seepage rates of 4 mm/day from Wetland 1 and 5 mm/day from Wetland 2 before initia!
sealing, the modelled average annual pumping volume is 4180 m® for the 8,15 m trigger leval.

The water balance will be affected by future climate changes. Table 9 shows projected changes in
summer, when most pumping will be required.
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Tabie 9 - Projected summer climate changes
1990102040 . 1390to 2080

Temperature, Waikato +1.1°C 23°C
_Pracipitation, Ruakura +1% -1%
Westerly wind component From 2.9 m/s to 2.6 m/s From2.9m/sto 2.3 m/s

Source: MIE, 2008, average values.

Evaporation losses will be increased by rising temperature, but decreased by reduced wind speed;
projected precipitation changes are minor. We expect that any change in pumping requirements as
a result of these climate changes will be minor.

8 Conclusions and recommendations

8.1 Conclusions

The flood attenuation and water quality treatment criteria for the St Kilda Waterways development
can ba met through the wetiands and swale as described.

Groundwater will be used to supplement the wetlands during dry weather, to maintain the water
levels within 150 mm of narmal.

8.2 Recommendations

Flooding issues

Waikato Regional Council and Waipa District Council should ensure that the existing overfand flow
path across Watkins Road at 66.65 m RL is preservad during the construction and operation of the
Waikato Expressway Cambridge Bypass.

Residential land and building platforms should °ba at or above the lavals given in Table 10. During a
1% AEP stom event, including allowance for 3 C climate change, these levels result in no flooding
of residential land, and provide 0.5 m freeboard to building platform tevels,

Table 10 - Minimum levels

" Wetland 1 : Wetland 2 Stream diversion

. - catchment - catchment swale catchment -
Minimum reskiential land lave) 68.0m RL 687 mRL 68.0mRL
Minimum buikiing platform level 685 mRL 67.2mRL 68.5mRL
Wetlands

= Sediment deposited in the wetland forebays during site earthworks should be removed regutary,
but sediment in the main body of the wetlands can be left to seal the surface and reduce
seepage losses.

= Wetland topsolling and vegetation planting should only be done following completion of site
earthworks.

= Landscaping around the wetlands should allow for futura maintenance access.

% An cperation and meintenance manual for the wetlands should be prepared and implemented.
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Hydraulic model output
charts
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SEEP analysis
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8t Kiida Watssways — Wetland Dasign Report - Appendix D, SEEP analysis

This Appendix presents prefminary astimates of leakaga to and from wetlands proposed for the

St Kilda Waterways development. Leakage into and from 2 proposed wetlands {a combination of
ponds and near-pond areas) was calculated by using a generic 2-D, vertically oriented, finite-
elementmodel. The model was used to calculate the vertical infifiration rates during winter (higher
groundwater levels) and summer (lower groundwater levels using two values of hydrautic
conductivity of the soll layer that will underlie the wetland).

Hydrogeclogical modelling was performed using the GeoStudio software SEEPAW, The vertical
infiltration rates calculated by SEEPAMV were then applied to the entire welland area, Geological
and hydrogeological information used to construct the models was obtained from the ‘Grantchester
Famms Subdivision — Interpretive Geotechnical Report produced by Beca for Grantchester Farms
Ltd in 2007.

A number of assumptions were made for the hydraulic properties of the underlying materialg in the
wetlands, Onsite falling-head permeabiity testing was undertaken in 2007 during gectechnical site
investigations, in accordance with the Australia / New Zealand Standard AS / NZS1547:2000 -
Onsite domestic-wastewater management, These tests were undertaken at dapths of 0.5 m and
1.0 m, within the sandy or clay=y SILT material. Values from these tests wers used in the models
to represent likely conditions shortly afler complstion of the wettands. Values one order of
magnitude less ware also used to simulate the likely hydraulic conductivity of the top soil layer after
the ponds have received runoff water containing finas, i.e. siits and clays (6 - 12 months after
construction). Portions of the excavated weliands would be set within the tightly packed ‘medium
dense’ fine to coarse SAND, and the tightly packed ‘dense’ fine to coarse GRAVEL materials. Wes
have estimated the hydraulic properties of these materials based on our experience with similar
materials. The values used in the models are detailed in Table D1. High and fow groundwater lovel
information was available from 2 boreholes, offset from both Wetfands 1 and 2. The boundaries of
the SEEP/W model were extended to reflect the water levels and offset distance from the wetlands.

Table D1 ~ Hydraulfc conductivity valuas used in the wetland models

Material Horizontal hydraulic KhiKy ratio
conductivity — Kh {m/s)

Topsoil 5007 0.1

Topsoll (leng term case) Se-08 0.1

Sandy Silly Clay___ 58-07 0.1

Tightly packed fne to coarse To-04 1

Gravel

Tightly packed medium dense 58-05 1

fine to coarse Sand

The SEEPAW model was run using a Steady-State analysis for both the initial post construction
case, along with the 6 - 12 months after consiruction case and contains a constructed topsoil layer
covening the entire wetland area. The & - 12 months after construction case takes into account
sedimentation of fine materials and organic sediment which builds up zt the base, forming a natural
"seal", lowering the hydraulic conductivity of the lining materials.

Flow per unit area for Wetland 1 and 2 was calculated for bath the high and tow groundwater levels,
representing the approximate maximum inflows and outflows from the wetlands as the natural
groundwater lgvel varies. Wetland 2 produced a higher rate of inflow and outflow, relative to
Wetland 1. This difference is due to the greater seasonal change in groundwater iavel at Wetland 2
relativa to Wetland 1 resulting in larger hydraulic gradients. These results are detalled in Tables D2

H ] Baca 1 20 March 2012 # Paga D1
'I 3410439 i N21 56965432 0.2
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St Kida Walerways — Walland Design Report ~ Appendix D, SEEF analysis

and D3 below. Figures D1 to D5 show the model set-up and details of the model results in the
wetland area.

We understand that ihe ponds will be used as sediment ponds during subdivision construction and
recommend that the sediment deposited be allowed to remain prior to placement of the topseil to
reduce the penmeability of the near surface soils.

Table D2 ~ Flow rates during high and low groundwater levels for Wetlands 1 and 2,
post-construction

Wet  Water Filux Flowper Flowper = Pond Total “Total Flow
land  level unitarea  unit area area direction.

m'is mis mm{day m° "’3’5 -m’lday
High | 88E-07 | 6.8E-08 6 | 19600 | 13203 | 1146 |l
1
Low | 64E-07 | 4.9E-08 a 19600 | 9.7€-04 ! sag | Jutol
High | 2.3E-06 | 18807 | 15 10,300 | 1.8E-03 1575 | 8
’ | Low | 72007 | secos | s 10,300 | 58E.04 s00 |Qutol
) . . ‘ - i ' weﬁanq_'_

Table D3 - Flow rates during high and iow groundwater levels for Wetlands 1 and 2,
six o 12 months after construction

Wet Water Flux Flow per Flowper Pond Total Total Flow
land  level . unit area  unit area area . direction.
mfs mis mmjday m’ mis m’/day .
: : Into
High 1.0E-07 | 7.7E09 0.7 19,600 1.5E-04 13.0 watland
! Out of
Q
Low 7.48-08 | 57E-09 0.5 19,600 1.1E-04 9.6 wetland
" Into
High 26E-07 | 2.0E-08 17 10,300 2.1E-04 178 waliard
S Out of
Low 8.5E-08 | 8.5E-09 06 10,300 6.7E-05 5.8 wetland

- | Baca /729 Mareh 2012 1/ Page D2
J1C439 // N21-5898543.2 0 2
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View Instrument Details Toitu te

Lodged By Bracken, Michael Thomas New Zealand
Instrument Type Encumbrance

Instrument No. 8770836.1 Land whenua ‘ /
Status Registered H
Date & Time Lodged 02 Sep 2011 09:11 Informatlon ’/

Affected Computer Registers Land District
201810 South Auckland
116209 South Auckland

Annexure Schedule: Contains 8 Pages.

Encumbrancer Certifications

I certify that I have the authority to act for the Encumbrancer and that the party has the legal capacity to authorise v
me to lodge this instrument

I certify that I have taken rcasonable steps to confirm the identity of the person who gave mce authority to lodge this v
instrument

I certify that any statutory provisions specified by the Registrar for this class of instrument have been complied with W
or do not apply

I certify that I hold evidence showing the truth of the certifications I have given and will retain that evidence for the v
prescribed period
Signature
Signed by Louise Mary McCulloch as Encumbrancer Representative on 30/08/2011 01:16 PM
Encumbrancee Certifications

I certify that I have the authority to act for the Encumbrancee and that the party has the legal capacity to authorise v
me to lodge this instrument

I certify that I have taken rcasonable steps to confirm the identity of the person who gave mc authority to lodge this v
instrument

1 certify that any statutory provisions specified by the Registrar for this class of instrument have been complied with W
or do not apply

I certify that I hold evidence showing the truth of the certifications I have given and will retain that evidence for the v
prescribed period
Signature
Signed by Michael Thomas Bracken as Encumbrancee Representative on 02/09/2011 09:00 AM

**% End of Report ***
© Copyright: Land Information New Zealand Dated 02/09/2011 9:11 am Page 1 of I
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Annexure Schedule: Page:1 of 8

Form E

Encumbrance Instrument

(Section 101 Land Transfer Act 1952}

Affected instrument ldentifier

and type (it applicable} All/part Area/Description of part or stratum
201810 Al -
116209 All =
Encumbrancer
Grantchester Farms Limited

Encumbrancee

i

Waipa District Council

Estate or interest to be encumbered insert e.g. Fee simple; Leasehold in Lease No. elc. —

Fee simple

Encumbrance Memorandum Number -

N/A

Nature ot security State whether sum of money, annuity or rentcharge and amount

Rent charge — continued in clause 2 of Annexure Schedule

Encumbrance Delete words in[ ], as appropriate

The Encumbrancer encumbers for the benefit of the Encumbrancee the land in the above computer register(s)
with the above sum of money, annuity or rentcharge, to be raised and paid in accordance with the terms set out in this =
Encumbrance Instrument and [abeve-Encumbranse-MemerandumAnnexure Schedule(s)] and so as to incorporate =
in this Encumbrance the terms and other provisions set out in this Encumbrance Instrument and the fabeve
[Annexure Schedule(s)] for the better securing to the Encumbrancee the
payment(s) secured by this Encumbrance, and compliance by the Encumbrancer with the terms of this encumbrance.

i

9246810_1.00C

i
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Annexure Schedule: Page:2 of 8

Form E continued

Terms
1 Length of term — 999 years from the date of this encumbrance instrument -
2 Payment date(s) — June in each year if demanded by that date
3 Rate(s) of interest - Nil
4 Event(s) in which the sum, annuity or rent charge becomes payable — if demanded .
5 Event(s) in which the sum, annuity or rent charge ceases 10 be payable — Refer Annexure Schedule

Covenants and conditions Continue in Annexure Schedule(s), if required

Refer Annexure Schedule -

Modification of statutory provisions Continue in Annexure Schedule(s). if required

9246810_1.00C

Document Set ID: 64789686
Version: 1, Version Date: 08/08/2028 Page 109 of 163



Form L

Annexure Schedule: Page:3 of 8

Annexure Schedule Page 1 of 6 Pages

Insert instrument type

Encumbrance Instrument

Continue in additional Annexure Schedule, if required

1.1

1.2

DEFINITIONS AND INTERPRETATION

Definitions: in this instrument, unless the context indicates otherwise:
"Annual Rent Charge” means the annual rent charge referred to in clause 2.
"Encumbrance” means this encumbrance instrument.

"Encumbrancee"” means the Waipa District Council.

"Encumbrancer” means Grantchester Farms Limited which is registered as
proprietor of the Land.

"Land" means the Encumbrancer's land described as:
@) Lots 3 and 7 DP 349201 computer treehold register 201810; and
(b) Lot 1 DP 328484 computer freehold register 116209.

"Legitimate Farming Operations” means all farming activities and their effects
which are permitted by the Resource Management Act 1991.

"Plan Change" means Plan Change 58 to the Waipa District Plan.
"SKWRZ" means the St Kilda Waterways Residential Zone.

"Secured Obligations” means the obligations secured by this instrument, as set
out in Schedule 2.

"Term" means the term of 999 years from the date of this instrument.

Interpretation: in this instrument, unless the context indicates otherwise:

(@) Defined Expressions: expressions defined in the main body of this
memorandum have the defined meaning in the whole of this memorandum

including the background.

(b) Joint and Several Liability: an obligation by two or more persons binds
those persons jointly and severally.

(©) Plural and Singular: words importing the singular number include the
plural and vice versa.

(d) Headings: clause and other headings are for ease of reference only and
will not affect this instrument's interpretation;

(e) Parties:  references tc any party include that party's executors,

9246810_1.00C
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Form L

Annexure Schedule:

Annexure Schedule Page 2 of 6 Pages

Insert instrument type

Encumbrance Instrument

21

2.2

23

41

administrators, successors and permitted assigns;

) Persons: references to a person include an individual, company,
corparation, partnership, firm, joint venture, association, trust,
unincorporated body of persons, governmental or other regulatory body,
authority or entity, in each case whether or not having separate legal
identity;

(9) Clauses/Schedules/Attachments: references to clauses, schedules and
attachments are to clauses in, and the schedules and atitachments (o, this
instrument. Each such schedule and attachment forms part of this
instrument;

(h) Statutory Provisions: references to any statutory provision are to
statutory provisions in force in New Zealand and include any statutory
provisions which amends or replaces it, and any by-law, regulation, order,
statutory instrument, determination or subordinate legislation made under it;
and

(i) Negative Obligations: any obligation not to do anything includes an
obligation not to suffer, permit or cause that thing to be done.

ENCUMBRANCE

The Encumbrancer encumbers the Land for the benetit of the Encumbrancee tor
the Term with an Annual Rent Charge of $1 payable in one sum upon demand by
the Encumbrancee and thereafter on the anniversary of the date of such demand.

Encumbrancer for itself, its successors in title, assigns, lessees, licensees or
occupiers of any part of the Land, hereby encumbers the Land for the benefit of the
Encumbrancee.

Encumbrancer covenants with and for the benefit of the Encumbrancee that
Encumbrancer will henceforth and at all times hereafter observe the stipulations
and restrictions contained in Schedule 2 provided always that any party shall as
regards this Encumbrance be liable only in respect of breaches of this
Encumbrance which shall occur while it shall be the registered propristor of the
Land or any part thereof.

BACKGROUND

The Encumbrancer acknowledges and confirms the matters set out in Schedule 1.
DISCHARGE OR REDEMPTION

In recognition of the background matters in Schedule 1, the Encumbrancer
irrevocably covenants with the Encumbrancee for the Term that, for as long as all

the Secured Obligations are not fully performed:

(@) the Encumbrancee will have no obligation to discharge this encumbrance
under section 97 of the Property Law Act 2007 or otherwise;

9246810_1.00C
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Form L

Annexure Schedule:

Annexure Schedule Page 3 of 6 Pages

Insert instrument type

Encumbrance Instrument

(b)

(©

()

(a)

(b)

(a)

()

(@)

(b)

the Encumbrancer will not take any steps whatsoever, including, without
limitation, pursuant to section 97 of the Property Law Act 2007 or section
115 of the Property Law Act 2007 to redeem or discharge this
encumbrance, or pursuant to section 317 of the Property Law Act 2007 to
have this encumbrance revoked, cancelled, surrendered, discharged,
lapsed or otherwise removed from the title to the Land;

the Encumbrancer will not support any such steps being taken by a third
party; and

the Encumbrancer surrenders and waives any right, entitlement or ability
that the Encumbrancer may have to have this encumbrance discharged,
redeemed, revoked, cancelled, surrendered, discharged, lapsed or
otherwise removed from the title to the Land.

4.2 To avoid any doubt:

If the Secured Obligations are of a restrictive nature, for example by
requiring the Encumbrancer not to do something, the performance of those
obligations will require the Encumbrancer to observe and comply with those
restrictions; and

Where the Secured Obligations are of a continuing nature, they will be
treated as not having been fully performed for as long as they are capable
of still being performed, observed or complied with.

5. COSTS

The Encumbrancer will pay all legal costs attributable to the preparation,
registration, enforcement and discharge of this encumbrance.

6. IMPLIED TERMS
6.1 Sections 71, 203, 204 and 205 of the Property Law Act 2007 apply to this

Encumbrance (without prejudice to the Encumbrancee’s rights of action at common
law as a rent-chargee), except that:

The Encumbrancee shall be entitled to none of the powers and remedies
given to encumbrances by the Land Transfer Act 1952 and the Property
Law Act 2007; and

No covenant on the part of the Encumbrancer and its successors in title are
implied in this Encumbrance other than the covenant for the further
assurance implied by Section 154 of the Land Transfer Act 1952.

6.2 The Encumbrancer shall be entitled to a release of this encumbrance where:

Encumbrancer is able to demonstrate to the Encumbrancee, upon
reasonable grounds, that the obligations secured by this encumbrance have
become obsolete; and

in such circumstances the Encumbrancee shall provide Encumbrancer with

9246810_1.00C

Document Set ID: 64789686
Version: 1, Version Date: 08/08/2028

Page 112 of 163

Page:5 of 8

AR AR AR AR AR AR AR AR AR AR AR AR AR il

it

1Bkl

it

R



[

Annexure Schedule: Page:6 of 8

i

Form L

Annexure Schedule Page 4 of 6 Pages

if

Insert instrument type

G

Encumbrance Instrument

a full release of this encumbrance.

i

G

7. CONSENT

For the purposes of the Property Law Act 2007 and the Land Transfer Act 1952, the
Encumbrancee consents to the following dealings affecting the Land without having
to execute a consent instrument:

i

G

(a) creation, variation or surrender of an easement or covenant;

(b) creation or variation of a mortgage instrument;

i

G

(c) registration of a lease, lease variation instrument or surrender of a lease;

(d) the transfer of all or any part of the Land; and

i

(e) any dealing that is expressed as subject to this Encumbrance.

G

i

G

i

G

[

i

i

G

i

G

i

G
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Form L

Annexure Schedule: Page:7 of 8

Annexure Schedule Page 5 of 6 Pages

Insert instrument type

Encumbrance Instrument

SCHEDULE 1

BACKGROUND

THIS INSTRUMENT RECORDS THAT:

Encumbrancer is the registered proprietor of the Land.

Encumbrancer has requested that the Encumbrancee approve a Plan Change
allowing for the rezoning of the Land from Rural to SKWRZ in accordance with the
provisions of the Plan Change.

The Encumbrancee has approved the Plan Change and will include the provisions
of the Plan Change in its District Plan.

The Encumbrancee has requested Encumbrancer to make any prospective
purchaser of the Land aware that the Land may be affected by the use of
neighbouring land, which is zoned Rural in the Waipa District Plan, for Legitimate
Farming Operations.

The Encumbrancee wishes to ensure that any residential activity within the new
SKWRZ will not cause reverse sensitivity effects on, and thereby constrain,
adjacent Legitimate Farming Operations. Accordingly, Encumbrancer has agreed
to enter into and register this encumbrance.

The Encumbrancee also wishes to ensure that the owners of residential lots
abutting the proposed reserve areas within the SKWRZ are aware that they will not
be able to seek any contribution from the Encumbrancee towards the cost of
constructing or maintaining any fence between their lots and the reserve areas.

9246810_1.00C
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Annexure Schedule: Page:8 of 8

Form L

Annexure Schedule Page 6 of 6 Pages

Insert instrument type

Encumbrance Instrument

SCHEDULE 2
COVENANTS
1. Encumbrancer acknowledges that the proposed SKWRZ is adjacent to land

zoned Rural and that certain activities are permitted and occur in this zone which
may produce adverse effects within the SKWRZ.

2. Encumbrancer hereby agrees that it, or any successors in title to any part of the
Land:
(a) shall not object to, or take any legal or other action in respect of, any

effects generated by the use of land zoned Rural which is adjacent to the
SKWRZ where those effects result from the use of that land for
Legitimate Farming Operations;

(b) will include in any lease, licence or any other written document relating
to the use or occupation of any part of the Land for residential purposes,
an encumbrance on the same terms as set out in this Schedule 2, for the
benefit of the Encumbrancee, and to require compliance with such
cbligations;

{c) shall not make any claim to the Encumbrancee pursuant to the Fencing
Act 1978, or otherwise, for a manetary or any other contribution towards
the costs of constructing or maintaining any fences on the boundaries of
those parts of the Land which are to be vested in the Encumbrancee as
reserve.

9246810_1.00C
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m - Private Bag 2402
wa i p = Te Awamutu 3840, NEW ZEALAND

0800 WAIPADC (0800 924 723)
DISTRICT COUNCIL www.waipadc.govt_nz

14 August 2014
Your ref: H945
In reply please quote: LU/0174/14
If calling, please ask for: Planning
Consultant — Cathy O’Callaghan
Environmental Management Services Ltd
PO Box 1307
Waikato Mail Centre
Hamilton 3240

Digitally Delivered

Dear Mark

LAND USE CONSENT: DISPENSE WITH ON-SITE MANOEUVRING - 75 ST KILDA ROAD, CAMBRIDGE

You are advised that your application has now been determined and has been granted. Please find
enclosed a copy of the decision which has been decided under delegated authority.

To ensure that you understand all the obligations and requirements of this consent, it is important that
you carefully read the following before you undertake any work associated with this consent:

= All sections of this letter; and
= Every condition of this consent, and the timeframes associated with them; and
= All advisory notes.

A When this consent commences
This resource consent commences on the date you are deemed to have received this letter,
however it will not commence if you have lodged a formal objection to the consent, or you (or
another person) has lodged an appeal to the Environment Court.

B When this consent will lapse
This resource consent lapses on the date specified in the consent or, if no date is specified, five
years after the date of the commencement of the resource consent, unless the consent is given
effect to, or the Council grants an extension.

C What you must do to comply with the conditions of consent
Each condition of this consent requires that you undertake certain matters within a certain
timeframe. If a timeframe is not specified in a particular condition, then each condition must be
complied with before the use to which the consent relates is established. If you do not

HEAD OFFICE - 101 Bank Street, Te Awamutu 3800 | Ph: 07 872 0030 | Fx: 07 872 0033

CAMBRIDGE SERVICE CENTRE - 23 Wil T Cambridge 3234 | Ph: 07 823 3800 | Fx: 07
Document Set ID: 11189686 3 Wilson Street, Cambridge | | Fx: 07 872 0033

ion: 1,-Version-Date:-26/03/2024 = ——
Version e Page 116 01163




understand any condition of this consent, please discuss this with your consultant, or the Council
staff member noted at the top of this letter.

Please note that most conditions of this consent require on-going monitoring by Council’s
monitoring and enforcement officer.

What to do if you want to change any conditions (section 127)

You are able to make an application at any time to Council to change or cancel any condition of
this consent. However, please note that a proposed change may not be considered appropriate
by Council staff for various reasons. Therefore it is recommended that you discuss any proposed
changes with the staff member listed above before you make an application.

Any application must be accompanied by the relevant application fee.

Review of decision on application

If you disagree with this decision, any of the conditions of this consent, or any additional charges
imposed in processing this consent, you may lodge an objection (“section 357”) in writing to
Waipa District Council.

The objection must explain clearly the reasons you are objecting to the decision, conditions or
charges; and must be received by Council within 15 working days" of you receiving this decision,
or the invoice for the additional charge. Please note that should the objection be unsuccessful,
an additional fixed charge will be invoiced to you.

Fees and charges

Any additional fees and charges for processing this consent (if more than the deposit you have
paid) will be calculated and invoiced to you as soon as practicable. Please also note that there
may be further monitoring charges associated with this consent.

Disclosure of information to third parties

The information you provided in your application (including personal information) is official
information. Your application documents, the details of this consent and any ongoing
communications between you and Council will be held at Council’s offices and may be accessed
upon request by a third party. Access to information held by Council is administered in
accordance with the Local Government Official Information and Meetings Act 1987 and the
Privacy Act 1993. Your information may be disclosed in accordance with the terms of these Acts.

Surrender of consent
If this consent is no longer needed or wanted, it may be surrendered in part or in whole, by
giving notice to Waipa District Council. Acceptance of the surrender is at the discretion of the

! Note: A working day means any day except a Saturday, a Sunday, Good Friday, Easter Monday, Anzac Day, Labour Day, the
Sovereign’s birthday, Waitangi Day, and any day between 20 December and 10 January (inclusive)

Document
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Council, so may not be allowed in some circumstances. Additionally, you may still be required to
complete certain works to give effect to the consent prior to its surrender (for example,
landscaping to mitigate visual effects of earthworks activities, etc.). If you do wish to surrender
this consent at any time, please contact Council’s planning team to discuss.

Any application must be accompanied by the relevant application fee.

| Sale of your property (section 134)
If you sell the property to which this consent relates, you may wish to transfer the consent to a
new owner. However, unless expressly stated otherwise, landuse consents “run with the land”
and do not need to be transferred to the property’s new owner or occupier. Please advise Waipa
District Council in writing if you do wish to record a change of ownership/address for
correspondence. Any application must be accompanied by the relevant application fee.

Please do not hesitate to contact me on 0800 924 723 if you have any questions regarding any of the
above advice.

Yours faithfully

Cathy O’Callaghan
PLANNING CONSULTANT

Document Set ID: 111839686
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LA
Waipa Resource Consent

DISTRICT COUNCIL
(Resource Management Act 1991)

DECISION ON APPLICATION LU/0174/14

Pursuant to Sections 34A(1), Section 104, 104B and 108 of the Resource Management Act 1991, the
Waipa District Council, under delegated authority, grants Land Use Consent for a Discretionary Activity:

Activity: Onsite manoeuvring to encroach front and side yard setbacks
Consent Holder: Grantchester Farms Ltd

Location Address: St Kilda Residential Zone Stages 1A-5, Cambridge.

Legal Description: Lots 1 —224 and Lots 226 — 285.

This consent is subject to the conditions attached in Schedule 1.
Advisory notes for this consent are attached in Schedule 2.

The reasons for this decision are detailed in the attached Schedule 3.

Dated at Cambridge this 14" day of August 2014.

For and on behalf of Waipa District Council

Cathy O’Callaghan
CONSULTANT PLANNER

Docume D: 11189686
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Schedule 1
Conditions of Consent

Resource Consent No: LU/0174/14

General

1 The development shall proceed in accordance with the information submitted with the
application on 15 July 2014. This information is entered into council records as LU/0174/14. A
copy of the approved plan is attached.

2 On all lots, on-site manoeuvring areas shall:
a) Not encroach on any outdoor living area; and

b) Be designed, formed, and constructed in accordance with Appendix T2 of the
District Plan and ensure that the surface of the required area provides a dust free
environment; and

c) Provide for the safe and efficient disposal of surface stormwater clear of any
adjoining access or road surface in a way that does not result in ponding or
scouring; and

d) Be provided on the site on which the dwelling is located; and

e) Ensure that the vehicle manoeuvring space, including those spaces located in a
garage, is of a standard adequate to accommodate a 99.8 percentile car as
described in Appendix T2 of the District Plan, in order to ensure that all vehicles
have the ability to access the adjoining road in a forward direction after no more
than a three point turning manoeuvre on the site.

Accidental discovery protocols

3 If taonga (treasured or prized possessions, including Maori artefacts) or archaeological sites are
discovered in any area being earth-worked, the consent holder shall cease work within a 100m
radius of the discovery immediately and contact local iwi, the New Zealand Historic Places Trust
(NZHPT) and Council’s Manager Planning and Regulatory. Works shall not recommence in that
area until a site inspection is carried out by iwi representatives, relevant Council staff and staff
of the NZHPT (if they consider it necessary); the appropriate action has been carried out to
remove the Taonga and record the site, or alternative action has been taken; and approval to
continue work is given by Council’s Manager Planning and Regulatory. The site inspection shall
occur within 3 working days of the discovery being made.

Documen : 11189686
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4 If during construction activities, any Koiwi (skeletal remains) or similar material are uncovered,
works are to cease within a 100m radius of the discovery immediately, and the consent holder
shall notify the New Zealand Police, local iwi, the New Zealand Historic Places Trust (NZHPT) and
Council’s Manager Planning and Regulatory. Works shall not recommence in that area until a
site inspection is carried out by iwi representatives, relevant Council staff and staff from the
NZHPT and the New Zealand Police (if they consider it necessary); the appropriate ceremony has
been conducted by iwi (if necessary); the materials discovered have been removed by the iwi
responsible for the tikanga appropriate to their removal and preservation or re-interment, or
alternative action (e.g. works are relocated) has been taken; and approval to continue work is
given by Council’s Manager Planning and Regulatory.

Monitoring and charges

5 Pursuant to Section 36 of the Resource Management Act 1991 the consent holder must pay
the actual and reasonable costs incurred by the Waipa District Council when monitoring the
conditions of this consent.

Documenm): 11189686
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Schedule 2
Advisory Notes

Resource Consent No: LU/0174/14

i Failure to comply with the conditions of consent may result in Council taking legal action under
the provisions of Part Xl of the Resource Management Act 1991.

2 This consent is granted by the Council subject to the Council’s officers and/or agents being
permitted access to the property at all reasonable times for the purposes of carrying out
inspections, surveys, investigations, tests, measurements or taking samples.

3 All earthworks associated with any development of land must be undertaken in accordance with
the following matters :

i)  All earthworks must be carried out so as to provide sound foundations as required under
NZS 4431:1989 and avoid any hazard to persons or property;

ii) All earthworks must be carried out so as to avoid or mitigate any detrimental effect on
the environment particularly with regard to the unnecessary destruction of vegetation,
the contamination of natural water or the diversion of surface or ground water flows

iii) The existing landform must not be altered in such a manner that adjoining properties will
be detrimentally affected particularly through changes in drainage systems or abrupt
changes in ground level

iv) All earthworks must be carried out in accordance with the Waipa District Development
and Subdivision Manual 2012.
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Schedule 3
Reasons for Decision

Resource Consent No: LU/0174/14

The proposal is considered to be a Discretionary Activity under the Decisions Version of the
Proposed Waipa District Plan. The proposal will have no more than minor adverse effects on
the environment and is not contrary to the relevant Objectives and Policies of the Proposed
Waipa District Plan.

The application was processed on a non-notified basis and was approved under delegated
authority without the need for a Council hearing. Written approval was not required as no party
was considered to be affected by the proposal.

The accidental discovery protocol conditions are required to ensure the consent holder is aware
of their obligations in regards to the discovery of taonga (treasured or prized possessions,
including Maori artefacts), archaeological sites, or skeletal remains.

The proposal is not considered to affect the streetscape or visual amenity of the sites as the
Structure Plan Area has wide grass berms on either side of the pedestrian footpaths which offer
a sense of green, open space and provide additional amenity.

The proposal is not considered to affect the safety of road users or pedestrians as conditions are
in place to ensure that on-site manoeuvring is designed, formed, and constructed so that
vehicles must access the road in a forward facing direction.

The proposal is not considered to affect the safety of road users or pedestrians as the Structure
Plan Area has large road reserves which clearly define and separate pedestrian and vehicle
movements.
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m - Private Bag 2402
wa I p a Te Awamutu 3840, NEW ZEALAND
0800 WAIPADC (0800 924 723)

DISTRICT COUNCIL www.waipadc.govt.nz

08 September 2016 Your ref: H945
In reply please quote: LU/0005/13.01

Environmental Management Services Ltd
PO Box 1307

Waikato Mail Centre

Hamilton 3240

Digitally Delivered
Dear Mark

LAND USE CONSENT: .75 ST KILDA ROAD. RD 1. CAMBRIDGE 3493

You are advised that your application has now been determined and has been granted. Please find
enclosed a copy of the decision which has been decided under delegated authority.

To ensure that you understand all the obligations and requirements of this consent, it is important that
you carefully read the following before you undertake any work associated with this consent:

= All sections of this letter; and

= Every condition of this consent, and the timeframes associated with them; and

= All advisory notes.

A When this consent commences
This resource consent commences on the date you are deemed to have received this letter,
however it will not commence if you have lodged a formal objection to the consent, or you (or
another person) has lodged an appeal to the Environment Court.

Under Section 127 of the Resource Management Act 1991 the date of commencement is the
date of receipt of the original decision letter 14 March 2014.

B When this consent will lapse
This resource consent lapses on the date specified in the consent or, if no date is specified, five
years after the date of the commencement of the resource consent, unless the consent is given
effect to, or the Council grants an extension.

C What you must do to comply with the conditions of consent
Each condition of this consent requires that you undertake certain matters within a certain
timeframe. If a timeframe is not specified in a particular condition, then each condition must be
complied with before the use to which the consent relates is established. If you do not

HEAD OFFICE - 101 Bank Street, Te Awamutu 3800 | Ph: 07 872 0030 | Fx: 07 872 0033
CAMBRIDGE SERVICE CENTRE - 23 Wilson Street, Cambridge 3234 | Ph: 07 823 3800 | Fx: 07 872 0033

Document Set ID: 111839686
Version: 1, Version Date: 86/03/2024 Page 124 of 163



understand any condition of this consent, please discuss this with your consultant, or the Council
staff member noted at the top of this letter.

Please note conditions of this consent require on-going monitoring by Council’s monitoring and
enforcement officer.

D What to do if you want to change any conditions (section 127)
You are able to make an application at any time to Council to change or cancel any condition of
this consent. However, please note that a proposed change may not be considered appropriate
by Council staff for various reasons. Therefore it is recommended that you discuss any proposed
changes with the staff member listed above before you make an application.

Any application must be accompanied by the relevant application fee.

E Review of decision on application
If you disagree with this decision, any of the conditions of this consent, or any additional charges
imposed in processing this consent, you may lodge an objection (“section 357”) in writing to
Waipa District Council.

The objection must explain clearly the reasons you are objecting to the decision, conditions or
charges; and must be received by Council within 15 working days’ of you receiving this decision,
or the invoice for the additional charge. Please note that should the objection be unsuccessful,
an additional fixed charge will be invoiced to you.

F Fees and charges
Any additional fees and charges for processing this consent (if more than the deposit you have
paid) will be calculated and invoiced to you as soon as practicable. Please also note that there
may be further monitoring charges associated with this consent.

G Disclosure of information to third parties
The information you provided in your application (including personal information) is official
information. Your application documents, the details of this consent and any ongoing
communications between you and Council will be held at Council’s offices and may be accessed
upon request by a third party. Access to information held by Council is administered in
accordance with the Local Government Official Information and Meetings Act 1987 and the
Privacy Act 1993. Your information may be disclosed in accordance with the terms of these Acts.

H Surrender of consent
If this consent is no longer needed or wanted, it may be surrendered in part or in whole, by
giving notice to Waipa District Council. Acceptance of the surrender is at the discretion of the

! Note: A working day means any day except a Saturday, a Sunday, Good Friday, Easter Monday, Anzac Day, Labour Day, the
Sovereign’s birthday, Waitangi Day, and any day between 20 December and 10 January (inclusive)

]
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Council, so may not be allowed in some circumstances. Additionally, you may still be required to
complete certain works to give effect to the consent prior to its surrender (for example,
landscaping to mitigate visual effects of earthworks activities, etc.). If you do wish to surrender
this consent at any time, please contact Council’s planning team to discuss.

Any application must be accompanied by the relevant application fee.

| Sale of your property (section 134)
If you sell the property to which this consent relates, you may wish to transfer the consent to a
new owner. However, unless expressly stated otherwise, landuse consents “run with the land”
and do not need to be transferred to the property’s new owner or occupier. Please advise Waipa
District Council in writing if you do wish to record a change of ownership/address for
correspondence. Any application must be accompanied by the relevant application fee.

Please do not hesitate to contact me on 0800 924 723 if you have any questions regarding any of the
above advice.

Yours faithfully

ARz,

Kathryn Drew
Planning Consultant
Email: kdrew@bbo.co.nz

L
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(1]
Waipa Resource Consent

DISTRICT COuUuNCIl
(Resource Management Act 1991)

DECISION ON APPLICATION LU/0005/13.01

Pursuant to Sections 34A(1), Section 104, 104B and 108 of the Resource Management Act 1991, the
Waipa District Council, under delegated authority, grants Land Use Consent for a Discretionary Activity

to:

Activity: For the ability to construct one secondary dwelling per residential lot in the
St Kilda Residential Zone and for the construction of 12 duplex dwellings
across the whole subdivision, with a maximum of 5 duplex dwellings per
underlying subdivision stage.

Consent Holder: Grantchester Farms Ltd

Location Address: 75 St Kilda Road, RD1, Cambridge

Legal Description: The proposed allotments of subdivision SP/0001/12.01 (excluding Stages

1A and 2A) being a subdivision of Lot 3002 DP 470240 as compromised in
Certificate of Title 634857.

This consent is subject to the conditions attached in Schedule 1.
Advisory notes for this consent are attached in Schedule 2.

The reasons for this decision are detailed in the attached Schedule 3.

Dated at Cambridge this day 08 of September 2016.

For and on behalf of Waipa District Council

ARz,

Kathryn Drew
CONSULTANT PLANNER

g
Waipa LU/0005/13.01

DISTRICT CcOuUNCIL M
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Schedule 1

Conditions of Consent
Resource Consent No: LU/0005/13.01

General

1 The construction of secondary dwellings and duplex dwellings within the St Kilda Residential
Zone / St Kilda Structure Plan Area shall proceed in general accordance with the information
submitted in support of the application LU/0005/13 as set out in the application documentation
titled Grantchester Farms Ltd — St Kilda Housing Resource Consent Application, prepared by
Environmental Management Services Ltd, dated December 2012 and the further information
dated 28" February 2014; including the information supplied under the s.127 application titled
Grantchester Farms Ltd — St Kilda S.127 Application to Amend Duplex Consent LU/0005/13
except where another condition of this consent must be complied with.

2 Pursuant to section 125(1) of the Resource Management Act 1991 this resource consent shall
lapse ten years from the commencement of this consent.

This condition has changed

3 In addition to the residential activities permitted under the Operative Waipa District Plan and the
Proposed Waipa District Plan the following residential activities shall be permitted in the St Kilda
Residential Zone / St Kilda Structure Plan Area associated with this consent:

a) One principal dwelling and one secondary dwelling per residential lot, except where a
duplex housing development is proposed on a lot and in this circumstance no secondary
dwelling will be permitted; and

b) A maximum of 12 duplex dwellings across the whole subdivision, at a rate of no more
than five (5) duplex dwellings per underlying stage, as demonstrated on the attached
Nominated Duplex Lot Plan prepared by Cogswell Surveys Ltd, Ref:3741, dated 22 June

2016.

4 No person or company other than the consent holder can apply for a duplex dwelling building
consent, unless specifically authorised in writing by the consent holder to submit such an
application.

5 For the purpose of this consent, the activity of providing for duplex dwellings means:

“A residential building that contains two dwelling units located on a single site. The dwelling
units share a common wall or common floor/ceiling, and generally are of a similar size.”

6 Prior to the issue of a building consent for a duplex dwelling on any lot the consent holder must
provide Council with:
a) Signed approvals from the St Kilda Development Committee confirming that the duplex
development complies with the St Kilda Design and Building Guidelines; and

Wai
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b) Site and elevation plans that demonstrate that the extent of buildings, structures and
impermeable surface for the lot does not exceed 700m?; and

c) Site and elevation plans that demonstrate the duplex dwellings comply with all other site
performance standards in the District Plan for St Kilda, as appropriate, excluding any
required setbacks between the proposed duplex housing; and

d) Confirmation of compliance with condition 3(b) by providing a summary of the number of
duplex dwellings that have been granted a building consent across the St Kilda
subdivision, on what allotments and within which stage of the subdivision.

7 For the purpose of this consent, secondary dwellings must comply with the following
requirements:
a) A secondary dwelling shall be erected in conjunction with the principle dwelling on the
site or where there is already a principal dwelling on the site and shall be:

i) Encompassed within the bulk of the principal dwelling so that the building
contains both dwellings and has the visual appearance of a single dwelling;
ii) no more than 70m? gross floor area, excluding garaging;
iii) designed so that the extent of buildings, structures and impermeable surface for
the lot does not exceed 700m?; and
b) The site plans for the secondary dwelling building consent application must demonstrate

that the secondary dwelling can comply with clauses 7(a)(i)-(ii) above and all other site
performance standards in the District Plan for St Kilda, as appropriate.

Entrances for Duplex Dwellings

8 Prior to the occupation of any duplex dwelling the consent holder shall construct an urban
residential vehicle crossing to each duplex unit on that allotment. The crossing is to be
constructed to Council’s standards as set out in the Waipa District Development and Subdivision
Manual 2012. All work is to completed to the satisfaction of Council’s Manager Development
Engineering, and shall be at the consent holder’s expense. The following issues shall also be
addressed:

a) The crossing shall be construction in accordance with TS306, TS309 and TS310;
b) The crossing shall be formed with concrete in accordance with TS306; and
c) All work shall be completed by a Council approved contractor.

Water and Sewage Connections for Duplex Dwellings

9 The consent holder shall arrange for Council to install separate water connections to each duplex
unit, at the consent holder’s expense.

10 The consent holder shall provide separate sewage connections to each duplex unit. These
connections shall be constructed and recorded in accordance with Council’s standards as set out
in the Waipa District Development and Subdivision Manual 2012. All work is to completed to the
satisfaction of Council’s Manager Development Engineering, and shall be at the consent holder’s
expense. An application with construction drawings shall be submitted to Council for acceptance

U
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prior to any work being carried out. An inspection is required prior to any backfill being placed.
Stormwater Disposal and Minimum Floor Levels for Secondary and Duplex Dwellings

14 The stormwater design for secondary dwellings and duplex dwellings must provide for on-site
stormwater soakage system designed to cater for runoff from a 2 year period rainfall event,
unless it is demonstrated by a suitably qualified professional, that the ground conditions of the
lot are not practical for on-site soakage. Where it has been demonstrated that on-site soakage is
not practical all stormwater must be designed to be connected to the piped stormwater
reticulation network. Compliance with this provision must be demonstrated at the time of
building consent for the secondary dwellings and duplex dwellings.

12 The minimum residential land level and minimum building platform level for secondary dwellings
and duplex dwellings must comply with Table 10 of the St Kilda Waterways Wetland Design
Report prepared by Beca, dated 5 April 2012, for the catchment the lot is located within. Where
the catchment boundary traverses the lot the higher of the two levels must be adopted.
Compliance with the levels must be demonstrated at the time of building consent of the
secondary dwelling or duplex dwelling.

Accidental Discovery Protocols

13 If taonga (treasured or prized possessions, including Maori artefacts) or archaeological sites are
discovered in any area being earth-worked, the consent holder shall cease work within a 100m
radius of the discovery immediately and contact local iwi, the New Zealand Historic Places Trust
(NZHPT) and Council’s Manager Planning and Regulatory. Works shall not recommence in that
area until a site inspection is carried out by iwi representatives, relevant Council staff and staff of
the NZHPT (if they consider it necessary); the appropriate action has been carried out to remove
the Taonga and record the site, or alternative action has been taken; and approval to continue
work is given by Council’s Manager Planning and Regulatory. The site inspection shall occur
within 3 working days of the discovery being made.

14 If during construction activities, any Koiwi (skeletal remains) or similar material are uncovered,
works are to cease within a 100m radius of the discovery immediately, and the consent holder
shall notify the New Zealand Police, local iwi, the New Zealand Historic Places Trust (NZHPT) and
Council’s Manager Planning and Regulatory. Works shall not recommence in that area until a site
inspection is carried out by iwi representatives, relevant Council staff and staff from the NZHPT
and the New Zealand Police (if they consider it necessary); the appropriate ceremony has been
conducted by iwi (if necessary); the materials discovered have been removed by the iwi
responsible for the tikanga appropriate to their removal and preservation or re-interment, or
alternative action (e.g. works are relocated) has been taken; and approval to continue work is
given by Council’s Manager Planning and Regulatory.

Wai
alpa LU/0005/13.01

DISTRICT COUNCIL e Wk e

Document Set ID: 111839686
Version: 1, Version Date: 86/03/2024 Page 130 of 163




Monitoring and Charges

15 The consent holder shall notify the Waipa District Council enforcement team in writing two
weeks prior to the commencement of activities associated with this consent.

Note: this advice should be emailed to consentmonitoring@waipadc.govt.nz
16 Pursuant to Section 36 of the Resource Management Act 1991 the consent holder must pay the

actual and reasonable costs incurred by the Waipa District Council when monitoring the
conditions of this consent.
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Schedule 2
Advisory Notes
Resource Consent No: LU/0005/13

1 Failure to comply with the conditions of consent may result in Council taking legal action under
the provisions of Part XIl of the Resource Management Act 1991.

2 This consent is granted by the Council subject to the Council’s officers and/or agents being
permitted access to the property at all reasonable times for the purposes of carrying out
inspections, surveys, investigations, tests, measurements or taking samples.

3 All earthworks associated with any development of land must be undertaken in accordance with
the following matters :

i) All earthworks must be carried out so as to provide sound foundations as required under
NZS 4431:1989 and avoid any hazard to persons or property;

ii)  All earthworks must be carried out so as to avoid or mitigate any detrimental effect on the
environment particularly with regard to the unnecessary destruction of vegetation, the
contamination of natural water or the diversion of surface or ground water flows;

iii)  The existing landform must not be altered in such a manner that adjoining properties will
be detrimentally affected particularly through changes in drainage systems or abrupt
changes in ground level; and

iv)  All earthworks must be carried out in accordance with the Waipa District Council Code of
Practice for Land Development and Subdivision for formation and construction standards.

4 All contractors or persons undertaking work in the road corridor, for which reinstatement work
will be necessary, are required to make a Corridor Access Request (CAR) via the BeforeUDig
website. A Traffic Management Plan for the works shall be submitted with the CAR.

5 The location of the water connection shall comply with all aspects of Waipa District Council
Water Supply Bylaw 2013.
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Schedule 3

Reasons for Decision
Resource Consent No: LU/0005/13

1 Pursuant to Section 95A-F of the Resource Management Act 1991 the application has not been
publicly notified as the adverse effects of the proposal were not considered to be more than
minor and there were not parties considered to be potentially affected by the proposal in a
minor or more than minor way. Accordingly, the application was processed on a non-notified
basis.

2 It has been determined that the actual and potential adverse effects of the proposal can be
avoided, remedied or mitigated with appropriate conditions such that the effects are either less
than minor or consistent with the permitted baseline.

3 Conditions are imposed that identify that Council will only accept building consents for duplex
dwellings subject to those consents demonstrating compliance with performance standards
specified in the consent conditions and for duplex dwellings provided that they are submitted by
the consent holder. These controls will ensure that a level of control is maintained over where
and how duplex dwellings are constructed as the consent lies with all land within the St Kilda
subdivision and there is not specific design of the duplex dwellings approved.

4 Conditions have been imposed relating to the construction of secondary dwellings to ensure that
the construction of secondary dwellings across the development is consistent with the provisions
provided for in the Proposed District Plan.

5 Other consent conditions have been imposed that relate to providing suitable infrastructure
(connections to Council’s reticulation and entrances) to service the density of development
proposed in general accordance with the information provided in support of this application (and
the subdivision application for the site) and in accordance with Council’s standards as set out in
the Waipa District Development and Subdivision Manual 2012.

6 Compliance with condition 16 will avoid unnecessary site inspections being made (and inspection
fees charged ) by Council’s Monitoring and Enforcement team.

7 The accidental discovery protocol conditions are required to ensure the consent holder is aware
of their obligations in regards to the discovery of taonga (treasured or prized possessions,
including Maori artefacts), archaeological sites, or skeletal remains.

8 Subject to the above conditions, the proposal is considered to be generally consistent with the
relevant objectives and policies of the Operative and Proposed District Plans and is considered to
not give rise to more than minor adverse effects on the environment.
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9 The application is considered to satisfy Section 104 and 104B of the Resource Management Act
1991 and is considered to be consistent with Part 2 of the Resource Management Act 1991.

This reason has been included

10 The Section 127 has been approved on the basis that it will not generate any additional
environmental effects and there are no potentially affected parties.
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Cn
Waipa

DISTRICT COUNCIL

14 September 2016

Environmental Management Services Ltd
PO Box 1307

Waikato Mail Centre

Hamilton 3240

Dear Mark

Private Bag 2402

Te Awamutu 3840, NEW ZEALAND
0800 WAIPADC (0800924 723)
www.waipadc.govt.nz

Your ref: H1674
In reply please quote: LU/0215/16

Digitally Delivered

LAND USE CONSENT: ALAN LIVINGSTON DRIVE, CAMBRIDGE 3434

You are advised that your application has now been determined and has been granted. Please find
enclosed a copy of the decision which has been decided under delegated authority.

To ensure that you understand all the obligations and requirements of this consent, it is important that
you carefully read the following before you undertake any work associated with this consent:

= All sections of this letter; and

= Every condition of this consent, and the timeframes associated with them; and

= All advisory notes.

A When this consent commences

This resource consent commences on the date you are deemed to have received this letter,
however it will not commence if you have lodged a formal objection to the consent, or you (or
another person) has lodged an appeal to the Environment Court.

B When this consent will lapse

This resource consent lapses on the date specified in the consent or, if no date is specified, five
years after the date of the commencement of the resource consent, unless the consent is given
effect to, or the Council grants an extension.

C What you must do to comply with the conditions of consent

Each condition of this consent requires that you undertake certain matters within a certain
timeframe. If a timeframe is not specified in a particular condition, then each condition must be
complied with before the use to which the consent relates is established. If you do not
understand any condition of this consent, please discuss this with your consultant, or the Council
staff member noted at the top of this letter.

HEAD OFFICE - 101 Bank Street, Te Awamutu 3800 | Ph: 07 872 0030 | Fx: 07 872 0033
CAMBRIDGE SERVICE CENTRE - 23 Wilson Street, Cambridge 3234 | Ph: 07 823 3800 | Fx: 07 872 0033

Document Set ID: 111839686
Version: 1, Version Date: 86/03/2024 Page 136 of 163




Please note conditions of this consent require on-going monitoring by Council’s monitoring and
enforcement officer.

D What to do if you want to change any conditions (section 127)
You are able to make an application at any time to Council to change or cancel any condition of
this consent. However, please note that a proposed change may not be considered appropriate
by Council staff for various reasons. Therefore it is recommended that you discuss any proposed
changes with the staff member listed above before you make an application.

Any application must be accompanied by the relevant application fee.

E Review of decision on application
If you disagree with this decision, any of the conditions of this consent, or any additional charges
imposed in processing this consent, you may lodge an objection (“section 357”) in writing to
Waipa District Council.

The objection must explain clearly the reasons you are objecting to the decision, conditions or
charges; and must be received by Council within 15 working days® of you receiving this decision,
or the invoice for the additional charge. Please note that should the objection be unsuccessful,
an additional fixed charge will be invoiced to you.

F Fees and charges
Any additional fees and charges for processing this consent (if more than the deposit you have
paid) will be calculated and invoiced to you as soon as practicable. Please also note that there
may be further monitoring charges associated with this consent.

G Disclosure of information to third parties
The information you provided in your application (including personal information) is official
information. Your application documents, the details of this consent and any ongoing
communications between you and Council will be held at Council’s offices and may be accessed
upon request by a third party. Access to information held by Council is administered in
accordance with the Local Government Official Information and Meetings Act 1987 and the
Privacy Act 1993. Your information may be disclosed in accordance with the terms of these Acts.

H Surrender of consent
If this consent is no longer needed or wanted, it may be surrendered in part or in whole, by
giving notice to Waipa District Council. Acceptance of the surrender is at the discretion of the
Council, so may not be allowed in some circumstances. Additionally, you may still be required to
complete certain works to give effect to the consent prior to its surrender (for example,

! Note: A working day means any day except a Saturday, a Sunday, Good Friday, Easter Monday, Anzac Day, Labour Day, the
Sovereign’s birthday, Waitangi Day, and any day between 20 December and 10 January (inclusive)
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landscaping to mitigate visual effects of earthworks activities, etc.). If you do wish to surrender
this consent at any time, please contact Council’s planning team to discuss.

Any application must be accompanied by the relevant application fee.

| Sale of your property (section 134)
If you sell the property to which this consent relates, you may wish to transfer the consent to a
new owner. However, unless expressly stated otherwise, landuse consents “run with the land”
and do not need to be transferred to the property’s new owner or occupier. Please advise Waipa
District Council in writing if you do wish to record a change of ownership/address for
correspondence. Any application must be accompanied by the relevant application fee.

Please do not hesitate to contact me on 0800 924 723 if you have any questions regarding any of the
above advice.

Yours faithfully

MAIZ..,

Kathryn Drew
Planning Consultant

Ly

Waina Page 30of 3

Document Set ID: 111839686
Version: 1, Version Date: 86/03/2024 Page 138 of 163




i
Waipa Resource Consent

DISTRICT COUNCIL
(Resource Management Act 1991)

DECISION ON APPLICATION  LU/0215/16

Pursuant to Sections 34A(1), Section 104, 104B and 108 of the Resource Management Act 1991, the
Waipa District Council, under delegated authority, grants Land Use Consent for a Discretionary

Activity to:
Activity: Construct buildings within Stages 4 and 5 breaching the following
performance standards of the St Kilda Residential Zone:
e 2.4.2.4—Minimum Building Setback from Internal Site Boundaries;
e Rule 2.4.2.6 — Maximum Building Length;
e Rule 2.4.2.27 — Neighbourhood Amenity and Safety; and
e 2.4.2.38—Secondary Dwelling
Consent Holder: Grantchester Farms Ltd
Location Address: Alan Livingston Drive, Cambridge 3434
Legal Description: Lot 3006 DP 494295 as comprised in Certificate of Title 722985

This consent is subject to the conditions attached in Schedule 1.
Advisory notes for this consent are attached in Schedule 2.

The reasons for this decision are detailed in the attached Schedule 3.

Dated at Cambridge this 14" day of September 2016.
For and on behalf of Waipa District Council:

Kathryn Drew

Mz,

CONSULTANT PLANNER

Waipa
DISTRICT COUNCIL LU/0215!16
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Schedule 1

Conditions of Consent
Resource Consent No: LU/0215/16

General

1 That construction of buildings within Stages 4 and 5 of the St Kilda Residential Zone shall
proceed in general accordance with the information submitted in support of application
LU/0215/16 as set out in the application documentation titled “St Kilda Building Performance
Standards — Resource Consent Application and Assessment of Environmental Effects” dated 21
July 2016 and the further information received on the 22 August 2016 and the 12 August 2016,
except where amended by conditions of this consent.

2 The development of all lots within Stages 4 and 5 of the St Kilda Residential Zone may breach
the following performance standards of the Proposed Waipa District Plan as follows:

a) Rule 2.4.2.4 — Apart from Lots 108-122, all other lots within Stages 4 and 5 may have
buildings that are setback 3m from the rear boundary of the relevant lot.

b) Rule 2.4.2.6 — All lots within Stage 4 and 5 may have dwellings where the maximum length
exceeds 23m provided that such a design is approved by the St Kilda Design Committee
prior to lodgement of the building consent application.

c) Rule 2.4.2.17 — All lots within Stages 4 and 5 may have a building whereby the 15% glazing
to a public space is calculated by excluding the garage portion of the dwelling.

d) Rule 2.4.2.38 — All lots within Stages 4 and 5 may have secondary dwellings up to 100m?,

3 Prior to the issue of a building consent that seeks to utilise one or more the dispensations

provided for in this consent, the Applicant of that building consent shall provide Council with:

a) Signed approvals from the St Kilda Development Committee confirming that the building(s)
seeking consent complies with the St Kilda Design and Building Guidelines;

b) Elevation plans that demonstrate that the building has at least 15% glazing on all facades
that face a public space, but excluding the garage portion of the building; and .

c) Site and elevation plans that demonstrate that the extent of buildings, structures and
impermeable surfaces for the lot does not exceed 700m?.

Charges

4 Pursuant to Section 36 of the Resource Management Act 1991 the consent holder must pay the
actual and reasonable costs incurred by the Waipa District Council when monitoring the
conditions of this consent.

Waipa
DISTRICT COUNCIL LU!GZIS{:[E

Document Set ID: 11189686
Version: 1, Version Date: 86/03/2024 Page 140 of 163




Schedule 2

Advisory Notes
Resource Consent No: LU/0215/16

1 This consent is granted by the Council subject to the Council’s officers and/or agents being
permitted access to the property at all reasonable times for the purposes of carrying out
inspections, surveys, investigations, tests, measurements or taking samples.

2 All earthworks associated with any development of land must be undertaken in accordance with
the following matters:

i) All earthworks must be carried out so as to provide sound foundations as required under
NZS 4431:1989 and avoid any hazard to persons or property;

i)  All earthworks must be carried out so as to avoid or mitigate any detrimental effect on the
environment particularly with regard to the unnecessary destruction of vegetation, the
contamination of natural water or the diversion of surface or ground water flows;

iii)  The existing landform must not be altered in such a manner that adjoining properties will
be detrimentally affected particularly through changes in drainage systems or abrupt
changes in ground level; and

iv)  All earthworks must be carried out in accordance with the Waipa District Council Code of
Practice for Land Development and Subdivision for formation and construction standards.

3 A Guidance Note has been prepared to provide Council staff with further guidance on the
interpretation of 2.4.2.3 — Design of Building Facade so as to avoid the need for a dispensation
as part of this consent process.

Waipa
DISTRICT COUNCIL LU;OZIS}IS
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Schedule 3

Reasons for Decision
Resource Consent No: LU/0215/16

1 The proposal is not contrary to Part 2 of the Resource Management Act 1991.

2 The proposal is considered to be a Discretionary Activity under the Proposed Waipa District
Plan, being the most restrictive activity classification from the dispensations sought.

3 The assessment has concluded that the effects of the proposal with regard to effects on the
density, character and visual amenity of the receiving environment will not be minor or more
than minor as a result of the proposed dispensation sought. In practice the dispensations reflect
a pragmatic compromise to sites within the Waipa District that are unique because of their
orientation and size.

4 All building consent applications that seek to utilise dispensations provided for in this consent
will be required to provide Council with a copy of the approval to that building from the St Kilda
Design Committee. This process will ensure that Council staff are aware that such approval has
been obtained before the building consent is lodged and processed.

5 Overall it is also considered that whilst the proposal seeks to dispense with some of the St Kilda
Residential Zone performance standards the conditions of consent imposed and compromises
made by Council and the Applicant in the assessment of this application will ensure that the
proposal will not be contrary to the relevant objectives and policies of the Proposed Waipa
District Plan.

6 The application was processed on a non-notified basis and was approved under delegated
authority without the need for a Council hearing.

Waipa
DISTRICT COUNCIL
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Postal Address Head Office Cambridge Office

Private Bag 2402 07 872 0030 07 823 3800
Te Awamutu 3840 101 Bank Street 23 Wilson Street
New Zealand Te Awamutu 3800 Cambridge 3434
18 December 2018
18137404

CM Peacocke
29 Baxter Michael Crescent
Cambridge 3434

Digitally Delivered

Decision on application for resource consent under the Resource Management Act 1991

Application number: LU/0306/18

Applicant: Fei Gao

Address: 62 Alan Livingston Drive, Cambridge

Legal Description: Lot 151 DP 494295

Proposed activity(s): Install swimming pool breaching permeability

Dear Caroline,

| wish to advise you of Waipa District Council’s decision to grant your application for resource
consent under the Resource Management Act 1991 (RMA). Please see below for the details of the
decision and conditions of consent.

The following information provides you with some guidance on your rights and what to do next. It
is recommended that you seek independent advice if you are in any doubt as to the processes to be
followed.

Objections
If you disagree with any part of this decision or any conditions of this consent, you may lodge an
objection in writing to Council within 15 working days of the receipt of this letter. Your objection
must be in accordance with section 357 of the RMA and must include the reasons for your
objection.

Compliance with conditions

Your resource consent permits the land use to be established at the site long as the activity
complies with the stated conditions on an ongoing basis. It is important that you fully understand
and comply with all the conditions of your consent.

Please notify Council’s monitoring department prior to the commencement of activities associated
with this consent. The role of Council’s monitoring department is to monitor compliance with the
conditions of consent and may involve site visits.

0800 WAIPADC (924 723) @/WaipaDistrictCouncil @ /Waipa_NZ @/Waipa_DC
www.waipadc.govt.nz
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18 December 2018

Council’s monitoring department can be contacted on consentmonitoring@waipadc.govt.nz or 07
8233800. Please reference the consent number and address of the property when emailing or
calling.

Lapsing of Consent/s
This resource consent lapses five (5) years after the commencement of the consent, unless the
consent is given effect to by the end of that period.

The commencement date of a resource consent is determined by section 116 of the Resource

Management Act 1991.

Yours Sincerely

Emma Norman
GRADUATE PLANNER
Email: emma.norman@waipadc.govt.nz

0800 WAIPADC (924 723) @/WaipaDistrictCouncil @ /Waipa_NZ @/Waipa_DC
www.waipadc.govt.nz
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Resource Consent

(Resource Management Act 1991)

DECISION ON APPLICATION LU/0306/18

Pursuant to Sections 34A(1), Section 104, 104B, and 108 of the Resource Management Act 1991, the
Waipa District Council, under delegated authority, grants Landuse Consent for a Discretionary Activity

to:

Activity: Install swimming pool and an extension to the existing driveway breaching
permeability

Consent Holder: Fei Gao

Location Address: 62 Alan Livingston Drive, Cambridge

Legal Description: Lot 151 DP 494295 (RT 722946)

This consent is subject to the conditions attached in Schedule 1.

Advisory notes for this consent are attached in Schedule 2.

The reasons for this decision are attached in Schedule 3.

Dated at Cambridge this 18" day of December 2018.

For and on behalf of Waipa District Council

Emma Norman
GRADUATE PLANNER

Document Set ID: 7829602 04380/362.21
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Schedule 1

Conditions of Consent
Resource Consent No: LU/0306/18

General

1 The proposal shall proceed in general accordance with the information submitted with the
application on the 20 November 2018 and the further information received on the 5 December
2018, except where another condition of this consent must be complied with. This information is
entered into council records as LU/0306/18. A copy of the approved plan/s is attached.

2 Following the installation of the swimming pool, the consent holder shall ensure that the
impermeable surface area of the site does not exceed 846m”.

Document Set ID: 7829602 04380/362.21
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Schedule 2

Advisory Notes
Resource Consent No: LU/0306/18

1 This consent is granted by the Council subject to the Council’s officers and/or agents being
permitted access to the property at all reasonable times for the purposes of carrying out
inspections, surveys, investigations, tests, measurements or taking samples.

2 All earthworks associated with any development of land must be undertaken in accordance with
the following matters:

i) All earthworks must be carried out so as to provide sound foundations as required under
NZS 4431:1989 and avoid any hazard to persons or property;

ii)  All earthworks must be carried out so as to avoid or mitigate any detrimental effect on the
environment particularly with regard to the unnecessary destruction of vegetation, the
contamination of natural water or the diversion of surface or ground water flows;

iii)  The existing landform must not be altered in such a manner that adjoining properties will be
detrimentally affected particularly through changes in drainage systems or abrupt changes
in ground level; and

iv)  All earthworks must be carried out to the satisfaction of Council’s Manager — Infrastructure
Development.

3 Building consent is required from Waipa District Council for the construction of the swimming
pool.

Accidental discovery protocols

4 If taonga (treasured or prized possessions, including Maori artefacts) or archaeological sites are
discovered in any area being earth-worked, the consent holder shall cease work within a 100m
radius of the discovery immediately and contact local iwi, Heritage New Zealand (HNZ) and
Council’s Manager Planning and Regulatory. Works shall not recommence until approval to
continue work is given by Council’s Manager - Planning and Regulatory.

5 If during construction activities, any Koiwi (skeletal remains) or similar material are uncovered,
works are to cease within a 100m radius of the discovery immediately, and the consent holder
shall notify the New Zealand Police, local iwi, Heritage New Zealand (HNZ) and Council’s Manager

Document Set ID: 7829602 04380/362.21
Version: 1, Version Date: 18/12/2018 Page 148 of 163 LU/0306/18



Planning and Regulatory. Works shall not recommence until approval to continue work is given by

Council’s Manager - Planning and Regulatory.

6 Pursuant to Section 36 of the Resource Management Act 1991 the consent holder must pay the
actual and reasonable costs incurred by the Waipa District Council when monitoring the

conditions of this consent.

04380/362.21

Document Set ID: 7829602
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Schedule 3

Reasons for Decision
Resource Consent No: LU/0306/18

1 The proposal is not contrary to Section 5, 6 or 7 of the Act. There is nothing in the proposal that
would conflict with the principles of the Treaty of Waitangi (Section 8 of the Act). Overall, the
application would not offend any of the matters contained within Part 2 of the Act.

2 The proposal is a Discretionary Activity under the Waipa District Plan. The proposal will have less
than minor adverse effects on the environment and is not contrary to the relevant objectives and
policies of the Waipa District Plan.

3 The application was processed on a non-notified basis and was approved under delegated
authority without the need for a Council hearing.

4 Compliance with conditions relating to monitoring will avoid unnecessary site inspections being
made (and inspection fees charged) by Council’s Monitoring and Enforcement team.

5 Council’s Development Engineer has reviewed the application in full and considers that the
stormwater management design is sufficient to address the reduced permeability of the site
within the boundaries of the site.

6 The reduced permeability of the site as a result of the proposal will not compromise the site’s
ability to accommodate planting of trees and private gardens, therefore the proposal is consistent
with the Objectives and Policies of the Waipa District Plan.
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5b Development contributions

This section includes details of any outstanding development contributions levied, or statutory land charges
imposed on the site for non-payment of a development contribution.

Is there a development contribution notice on this

. No
site?
Development contribution reference N/A
Development contribution amount N/A

Is there a statutory land charge imposed on this site? No

Note: Referto a copy of the Development Contribution Notice (if relevant). Any future subdivision or land use development
of this property may be subject to Development Contributions in accordance with Council’s Development Contribution
Policy (allowed for under the Local Government Act 2002).

LIM/0748/25
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6 Special feature or characteristics details

This section includes details of:

=  Whether the site is affected by peat, contamination or poor soakage;

=  Whether there is the likely presence of hazardous substances on the site and in particular whether the site has
been recorded as being on the Regional Council’s HAIL list of potentially contaminated sites;

= This information should not be regarded as a full analysis of the site features of this land as there may be
features that the Council is unaware and has no knowledge of. The applicant is solely responsible for ensuring
that the land is suitable for a particular purpose, including development;

= Refer to a copy of special features map.

Are there any special features identified for this property? No
Poor Soakage
No information known to Council.

Site contamination / Hazardous substances

No information known to Council.
Peat

No information known to Council.
Land Fill

No information known to Council.
Filled Ground

No information known to Council.

Note:

The Waikato Regional Council Hazards Portal (Link below) contains information about the hazards that may be relevant to the
site. Before exploring the Portal, please read the terms of use to understand the limitations of the information contained on
the site. The recipient is advised to seek expert advice in terms of the applicability and accuracy of the information as it relates
to the site.

https://waikatoregion.maps.arcgis.com/apps/MapSeries/index.html?appid=f2b48398f93146e8a5cfO0aa3fddce92c

LIM/0748/25

Document Set ID: 11523527
Version: 1, Version Date: 04/09/2025 Page 154 of 163


https://aus01.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fwaikatoregion.maps.arcgis.com%2Fapps%2FMapSeries%2Findex.html%3Fappid%3Df2b48398f93146e8a5cf0aa3fddce92c&data=02%7C01%7CDonna.Fordham%40waipadc.govt.nz%7C9de626511e6941b1015708d834127e52%7C612be5fd95854b98ab37699361a6452f%7C0%7C0%7C637316601315319242&sdata=6ClS3qzmfafGD5bQBsO6n%2Bo3Fjjk5VWDPSZymH1mQO8%3D&reserved=0

47/91 45/91 43/91
6
34/91 3291 30/91
k3] 3591 33/91  31/91
o 4
7]
@
g
= 18/91 1g/91  14/91
2
17/01  15/91 1391
66
7 10
5
6
=
3 )
=
)
=
[=]
£
£ 4
6

3

0 10 20 30 40rn\ a1
SpeCiaI Features Thursday 4 September 2025

(Refer to LIM Legend for Symbology)
Data has been drawn from various sources including: Disclaimer
- Landcare New Zealand’s Land Resource Inventory Data (LRI) Because of the nature of the data, accuracy
varies and the data should be regarded as

- Land Use Information Register - HAIL Sites (Waikato Regional Council)
HAIL Sites: "This dataset is still under development and subject to regular maintenance and should not be indicative only in relation to the site subject
regarded as comprehensive. It is considered an accurate representation of information held by Waikato Regional to this LIM. Before relying on this
information, further research and a site
investigation should always be undertaken.

Council on the day that it is accessed.
While Waikato Regional Council has exercised all reasonable skill and care in controlling the contents of this

information, Waikato Regional Council accepts no liability in contract, tort or otherwise howsoever, for any loss,
damage, injury or expense (whether direct, indirect or consequential) arising out of the provision of this

information or its use by you.”
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7a Natural hazards

This section includes details of:

=  Whether the site is affected by a natural hazard as defined in the Resource Management Act 1991:
“Natural hazard means any atmospheric or earth or water related occurrence (including earthquake, tsunami,
erosion, volcanic and geothermal activity, landslip, subsidence, sedimentation, wind, drought, fire, or flooding)
the action of which adversely affects or may adversely affect human life, property, or other aspects of the
environment”;

= Refer to a copy of natural hazards map.

Are there any natural hazards identified for this property? No

Erosion, avulsion or alluvion

No information known to Council.

Falling debris or slippage

No information known to Council.
Liquefaction
No information known to Council.

Subsidence (fill or other doubtful ground)

No information known to Council.

Earthquake, Fault Lines and Ground Shaking

No information known to Council.
Flooding

No information known to Council.
Fire

No information known to Council.
Drought

No information known to Council.
Wind

No information known to Council.

Volcanic and geothermal activity

No information known to Council.

LIM/0748/25
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Tsunami

No information known to Council.

Inundation

No information known to Council.

Note:

This information should not be regarded as a full analysis of the site features of this land as there may be features that the
Council is unaware and has no knowledge of. The applicant is solely responsible for ensuring that the land is suitable for a
particular purpose, including development.

7b Building Act 2004 natural hazards information

This section includes details of:

. Natural hazards notices (section 73 of the Building Act 2004, section 36(2) of the Building Act 1991) or
section 641A of the Local Government Act 1974);

° Entries on records of title under section 434 of the Building Act 2004;

. Signs or notices under section 133BT of the Building Act 2004 on or near building on the land.

No information known to Council.

Note: Refer to further information if relevant.

7c Urban Stormwater Flood Modelling

The ‘Urban Stormwater Flood Modelling 1% AEP’ map shows the extent of flooding in an extreme 1-in-100-year
rainfall event, which has a 1% probability of occurring in any given year. This mean on average this event occurs
once in one hundred years. The flood mapping extents include shallow flooding and low hazard water depths.
The flooding extent shown uses the ground levels in 2019. Any changes to ground levels since this date (such as
through development and earthworks) are not represented. If you would like further information related to your
specific property, please contact info@waipadc.govt.nz.

The preparation and provision of this information has been made in good faith based on flood modelling data.
While due care has been taken, Waipa District Council does not give any warranty, in relation to the accuracy,
completeness or reliability of this information. Expert advice is recommended before seeking to rely on it.

Note: This is the latest flood hazard map. If there is any inconsistency with the Waipa District plan and/or Special Features
information, then this map prevails.

LIM/0748/25

Document Set ID: 11523527
Version: 1, Version Date: 04/09/2025 Page 157 of 163



Natural Hazards

(Refer to LIM Legend for Symbology)

Thursday 4 September 2025

Data has been drawn from various sources including: Disclaimer

- Te Awamutu Flood Management Plan maps (Waikato Regional Council) Because of the nature of the data, accuracy

- Landcare New Zealand’s Land Resource Inventory Data (LRI) varies and the data should be regarded as
“While Waikato Regional Council has exercised all reasonable skill and care in controlling the contents of this indicative only in relation to the site subject
information, Waikato Regional Council accepts no liability in contract, tort or otherwise howsoever, for any loss, to this LIM. Before relying on this
damage, injury or expense (whether direct, indirect or consequential) arising out of the provision of this information, further research and a site
information or its use by you.” Flood hazard maps are based on 2019 LIDAR (ground contour) data (Moturiki investigation should always be undertaken.
1953 datum) and therefore any development after that year may not be precisely mapped. Reference should be The Council has provided the information in
made to development plans in this instance if there are concerns. The modelling has a number of limitations. the LIM in good faith under s 44D of the
More details are available in Section 7c of the LIM and on Council’s website https://www.waipadc.govt.nz/our- Local Government Official Information and

rvi roperties/flood-hazard-mappin: Meetings Act 1987.
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8a Alcohol licence details

This section includes details of airspace encroachment licences, gambling licences, street encroachment
licences and alcohol licences.

Is there a Alcohol Licence authorised for this site? No

Note: All licence conditions must be complied with. For copies of any of the document’s licences referred to in the table
above (including applications, reports, decisions, and conditions), please contact info@waipadc.govt.nz.

8b Environmental health details

This section includes details of:

= Any Health Certificate authorised for the property pursuant to the health (Registration of Premises)
Regulations 1966;

= Any Health Requisitions imposed on the property pursuant to the health (Registration of Premises)
Regulations 1966.

= Any Food Control Plan or National Programme registered pursuant to the Food Act 2014.

Is there a Health or Food Registration authorised for No
the site?

Have any Health Requisitions been imposed on the No
site?

Note: Refer to a copy of the certificate issued for this property.

8c Environmental monitoring details

This section includes details of:
= Any Abatement Notice currently issued on the property; and
= Any Enforcement Order currently issued or applied for on the property.

Is there an Abatement Notice currently issued on this No
site?

Is there an Enforcement Order currently issued on this No
site?

Has an application been made to a Court for an No
Enforcement Order on this site?

Note: Refer to a copy of the Abatement Notice/Enforcement Order (if relevant).

8d Clanlabs

A Clandestine Laboratory (Clan Lab) is an area which has been set up illegally to manufacture illicit drugs (i.e.
methamphetamine) or other prohibited substances, or other activities (such as chemical storage) supporting
that purpose.

Has Council been notified by New Zealand Police of a Clanlab on this site?

No information known to Council

Note: Refer to further information if relevant.

LIM/0748/25
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Discretionary Information

PART 2

Significant Projects

This section includes details of significant proposed or existing designations in Waipa District. Details below
include the name of the designation, the requiring authority and the designations’ status.

Cambridge to Piarere Project (Long Term Improvements Project)

Location / description

The Project is the construction, operation and maintenance of an approximately 16km median divided
expressway, extending from the southern end of the Cambridge section of the Waikato Expressway to the
intersection of State Highway 1 (SH1) and State Highway 29 (SH29) at Piarere.

Status

The application is being processed through the Fast Track consenting process under the Natural and Built
Environment Act 2023, and was lodged with the Environmental Protection Authority (EPA) on 3 July 2024. Please
contact Waka Kotahi NZ Transport Agency for further information.

Southern Links (D 156) — New Zealand Transport Agency

Location / description

To develop a network of integrated state highway and urban arterial routes linking SH1 from Kahikatea Drive in
Hamilton City to Tamahere and the Waikato Expressway in the south, and SH3 from Hamilton International
Airport to central and east Hamilton.

Status
Designation confirmed with 20 year lapse, construction not yet programmed.
Further information is available at: www.waipadc.govt.nz/HamiltonSouthernLinks, or the Council offices.

Te Awamutu Western Arterial (D 154) - Waipa District Council

Location / description
Located in Te Awamutu between the intersection of Paterangi Road and Alexandra Street, and extending
approximately 4.6km to the intersection of St Leger Road, Golf Road, and State Highway 3.

Status
Designation approved, construction not yet commenced, and not currently funded in Council’s 10 Year Plan.
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Notified resource consents within vicinity of property

Refer to attached map and schedule of notified consents where relevant.

Fire Control

Fire and Emergency New Zealand administer all properties in the district in regards to fire control, please contact
them for more information. www.checkitsalright.nz.

Refuse, and recycling collection details

This section includes details of the availability of a refuse/recycling collection system.

Refuse Waipa District Council does not provide a refuse collection service. There are a number of private

collection companies that provide a service within our District. Please contact private companies directly
for information on collection availability and costs.

Recycling Waipa District Council provides a recycling service to all rural and residential properties, but does

not provide this service to any commercial or industrial property. Please refer to Council’s website
for further information. www.waipadc.govt.nz/recycling
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